Amendment Technical Corrections

The following technical corrections have been made to amendments in the blue and pink packets.
These changes have no impact to either the tax levy or the policy intent of the amendments.

Amdt Packet Page # Explanation of Change

1A057 Blue 8 Expenditures changed to $208,693 and revenues changed to ($60,608) in table

1A011 Blue 12 Revenue changed to $0 and expenditures reduced to $12,550 in table

1C001 Blue 26 Changes to table:
Adjustments to expenditures and revenues for org. units 1972, 1950, 5500 and
5700. Expenditures added for orgs 5300, 6533, 6534, 9430, 1017 and 8921.
Org. unit 1930 is added with decreases to expenditures and revenues. Total
expenditures are $15,954,381 and revenues are $12,010,111.

1B014 Blue 36 Bond amount lowered to $30,000 in table and narrative

1B005 Blue 37 Bond amount in narrative changed to $5,237,000

1B018 Blue 39 ($340,000) expenditure for org 5600 changed to $340,000 revenue in table

1A058 Pink 1 Expenditures changed to ($26,012) and revenues changed to ($90,912) in table

1A057 Pink 1 Expenditures changed to $208,693 and revenues changed to ($60,608) in table

1A043 Pink 7 Changes to table for org. units 5800 and 5100 resulting in total expenditures of
$585,000 and revenue of $18,700.

1A043 Pink 9 Changes to table for org. units 5800 and 5100 resulting in total expenditures of
$585,000 and revenue of $18,700.

1A029 Pink 13 Expenditure and levy increased

1B021 Pink 24 Bond amount in narrative changed to $11,237,000

1B005 Pink 25 Bond amount in narrative changed to $5,237,000




Supervisor Elizabeth Coggs, Chair File No. 08-391
From the Committee on Finance and Audit

AMENDMENT NO. 1

WHEREAS, the County Executive’s 2010 Budget, submitted to the County Board of Supervisors on September 24, 2009, has been reviewed by the
Committee on Finance and Audit in a series of meetings to, and including, November 4, 2009, now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the County Executive’s 2010 Budget be amended as follows:

Revenue
Org, Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy

AMENDMENTS TO OPERATING AND NON-DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS

COUNTY BOARD OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY, DTPW-FACILITIES MANAGEMENT, 1030
'PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE, BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DIVISION & DEPARTMENT 5700
OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 9000
6300
8000
1. Amend the County Executive’s 2010 Recommended Budget by creating a new 1030 $0 %0 30
Budget Org. Unit and inserting the following narrative:
5700 $90,000 $45,000 $45,000
“A County Board Office of Sustainability is created as a separate budget
organizational unit, One position of Administrative Secretary-Sustainability Director 9000 $25,000 $12,500 $12,500
(Pay Range 817E) is created within the Office to perform the duties outlined in the
Green Print legislation adopted by the County Board in March 2007 (File No, 07-111) 6300 $10,000 $5,000 $5.000
and 1o oversee and coordinale implementation of the Department of Audit's
recommendations, and ensure compliance with County Board directives, on 8000 $10,000 $5.000 $5.000
recycling. This action results in an expenditure increase of $135,000, to be $135,000 $67,500 $67,500

crosscharged to certain affected departments (DTPW Facilities Management, Parks
Department, Behavioral Health Division and Department of Health and Human
Services). Creation of a new position of Sustainability Director shall be in
agccordance with the Green Print Workgroup’s September 2009 recommendation as
submitied to the Committee on Parks, Energy and Environment.

The Department of Human Resources shall review the new position of Sustainability
Director and the existing position of Sustainability and Environmental Services
Director and provide a recommendation to the Personnel Committee on the
appropriate classification for each position. The Sustainability Director shall be

appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the County Board Chairman.

Half of the funding for the crosscharge expense for this position will be offset by
enerqy savings, grants and other non-county revenue, for a revenue increase of

$67,500.7




This amendment would increase tax levy by $67,500. (1A064) (Vote: 4-2) (Noes:
Thomas, Schmitt) (Exc. Jursik)

CEX — OFFICE OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT & DTPW ~ DIRECTOR'S OFFICE

1.

Delete Org. Unit No. 1031 - County Exec — Office of Business Development and
amend Org. Unit No. 5800 - DTPW-Director's Office, as follows:

Delete the narrative on pages 1031-2-4,

Fhe-Office-of Business-Development-{OBD)-Hs-a-new-division-within-the-Office-of the
County--Exeecutive—that--is-tasked-with--supporting - jeb—creation--and--retentien—in
Milwaukee County,-by-working-with-beth-new-and-existing-businesses.-Seme-of-the

coerdinating---closer— hes% mmnmwwwww@pai«%mm

Real-Estate Coordination
ldentifyingan-affordable—and-—suitable-lecation-can-be—a-significant-challenge for
emerging-or-refocating-businesses—Business-Development-Specialists-will develop
an-assessment of infrastruciure-needs tor-specific- omployers-that will-include access
{o-transportation-sysiems, site- development-or-expansion-epportunities,-and-utility
needs-

Local Compliance and%naenﬂves

The GBEB-will-serve as-a-clearingh 2 0 oR-iRcen

that-rray- Wmmmmmmmm@mmwem&am
munisipal-governments.—in-addition,-staff-from-the—office—will-assist-businesses
seekifg-to-expand-or-relocate-within Milwaukee-Geunty-in-navigating-threugh-zoning;
permitting—and--ather--processes -required—by--municipal—governments—within—the
Gounty:

Marketing
I%QBD—MH swg}iaeﬁtme %mewwwmﬁg%mmbmm

Org. Unit

1031
5800

1031

5800

Expenditures

($378,296)

150,000
{$228,296)

Revenue

or Bonds*

50

$6
§0

Page 2

Tax Levy

($378,296)

$150,000
($228,296)



muricipalities—within— deaakee ----- Lounty-—as—well—as—representatives—from
neighborhood -and--ethnic—chambers--of-commerce —{o-coordinate-astivities-and-{o
fester communication-on-issues-and-opportunities.

Staff -Office-with Qualified and-Experienced Personnel

GCreate—1-0—FTE--Economic—Development - Director—and—2- 75— FTE s—Business

Bevelopment Specialists-{3.0-full-time-pesitions-with-phased-in-slert-dates)-at-a-cost
of $367,287, including salares-and-active-fringe-benefils.

Fhis-budget-includes—an-expenditure-reduction-of-$3¥.789-based--on-the—changes
described-in-the-non-departmental-account-fer-wage-and-benefit-medifications-{forg-
1872)-

Professional Services Contracts

Provide-$30,000-in-professional-services-for-specialized-real-estate,-development;
engineering or-ofher services-te-support-the-activities-of the-office.

Pursue-Grant Funding
Fhe -Office-of- %ms@webmenﬁ%rrawmm%mmm

Gpeila&ensmiéenkﬁeéqﬂ ut«he 2010-budget:
DTPW — Director’s Office (Qrg. Unit 5800)

PERSONNEL CHANGES
#of Total Cost of Positions
Job: Title/Classification Action | Positions| FTE Division {Salary Only)
CTPWDrEdo s
Economic Dev Direcior Create 1 1 Office 3 73,366
TOTAL $ 73,366

A new position of Fconomic Development Director is_created and shall coordinate
Milwaukee County Economic Development activities, The mission, objeclives, and
programs for this new position will be developed during 2010 in cooperation with the

Org. Unit

Expenditures

Revenue

or Bonds”®

Page 3

Tax Levy



County Executive and the County Board's Economic_and Community Development
Committee and shall be adopted by the County Board. The new position shall be
created within the Department of Transportation and Public Works-Director's Office
{Org. Unit_ 5800}, to work with and receive administrative support from the Real
Estate Services section which has four positions which were transferred to this office
in_the 2009 Adopted Budget (which_also_abolished the Economic Development
Director position).  The ordinance fo create the Fconomic Development Director

position shall contain the following language, which is identical to the language
adopted for the Controller position,

The Economic Development Director shall be appointed by the County Executive,
with the concurrence of a majority of the County Board and shall not serve at the
pleasure of the County Executive. Any appointed Ecopomic Development Direclor
shall retain_that position and title unless dismissed at any time by the County
Executive with the concurrence of a majority of the members-elect of the County
Beard. Econemic Development Director may also be dismissed at any time by a
majority vote of the County Board. If the County Executive vetoes an action by the
County Board o dismiss the Fconomic Development Director, the County Board
may_override the veto by a two-thirds vote of the members-elect of the Counly
Board,

A total of $150,000 is included in this amendment to create 1.0 FTE Economic
Development Director with salary and active fringe benefits and $30,000 for
professional service contracts along with other costs and services to support this
office.

This amendment would result in a net tax levy decrease of $228,206. {1A026) (Vote:
6-0) {Exc. Coggs)

CFFICE OF COMMUNITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS

1.

To amend the County Executive's 2010 Recommended Budget for Org. Unit No.
1040 —County Board - Community Development Business Partners by providing
$125,000 for services related to the Men of Color Task Force by adding the following
narrative language to Org. 1040:

The 2010 Budget allocates $125,000 to retain outside consultant assistance and

related services to continue to serve the Men of Cotor Task Force. The Task Force

of five members was jointly appointed by the County Executive and County Board

Chairman in 2008 fo_make recommendations in order to provide more focus and

equitable employment funding in work reform for men. particularly fathers and other

Revenue
Org. Unit  Expenditures  or Bonds®
1040
1040 $125,000 $0

Page 4

TJax Levy

$125,000



DAS ~

men of color.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $125,000. (1A038) (Vate: 5-2) (Noes:
Schmitt, Jursik)

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
Amend Org. Unit No. 1140 — DAS - Division of Human Resources, as follows:

BiseContinuation of the Human Resource Internship Program

Human Resources Intern positions are unfunded in 2010. The-irternship-program-in
BHR, which-was-staried in 2007 will-be-diseontinued-n-2040; for savings of salary
and social securily in the amount of $36,858. As-aresult-of the-elimination-ef-this
program-+-35-FTE Human Resources-Intern-is-unfunded-The Director, DHR, is
authorized to fill up to .5 FTE Human Resources Intern position if the cost of the
position can be absorbed within the agency’s budget.

This amendment has no tax levy effect. (1A040) (Vote: 7-0)

Amend Org. Unit No. 1140 — DAS - Division of Human Resources by inserting the
following narrative:

"The Division of Human Resources, with input from the Department of Audit and
County Board staff, will conduct an analysis of management-to-staff ratios on a
department-tevel and countywide basis from 2005 through the 2010 budget vear. A
final report on the analysis shall include detailed departmenial organizational charts

reflecting functional areas and direct reporting hierarchies for 2010 and ghall be
submitted by July 1. 2010 to the Committees on Personnel and Finance and Audit.”

This amendment would have no impact on tax levy. (1A047) (Vote: 7-0)

DAS - PROCUREMENT

1.

Amend Org. Unit No. 1152 - DAS-Procurement, as follows:
o TheRurchasing-Administratorisreassigned-as-an-EGPhon-classified
poesilion-ata pay-range-of 002E at-no-additional-cost-to-the-County:

This amendment would have no tax levy impact. {1A007)} (Vote: 4-1) (Noes: Mayo)
{Excused; Schmitt, Johnson)

QOrg. Unit

1140

1140

1140

1152

1152

Expenditures

$0

$0

80

Revenue
or Bonds®

30

$0

80

Page 5

Tax Levy

$0

$0

$0



DAS - IMSD
1. Amend Org. Unit No. 11680 — DAS - information Management Systems Division, as
follows:

Delete references o outsourcing of mainframe functions. Restore $1,868,430 in
funding for mainframe operations, including salary and fringe for one FTE {T
Operations Manager, two FTE Software Systems Specialist 3 positions, six FTE
Operations Specialist 3 positions and six FTE Applications Specialist 4 positions
totaling $1,546,878, and professional service contracts for $321,552. Contract
expenditures of $1,086,000 are eliminated.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $460,878. (1A039) (Vote: 4-3) {(Noes:
Mayo, Schmitt, Jursik)

2. Amend Org. Unit No. 1160-DAS-IMSD by adding the foliowing narrative language as

follows:

IMSD shall develop a three-year strategic operating plan for
consideration by the Committee on Finance and Audit at its May 2010
meeting. The plan and report shall include a description of the systems
that will be supported by the Division and a staffing plan. Prior to

submitting the report to the Committee, the plan shall be reviewed by the
information Technology Sieering Commitiee.

This amendment would have $0 tax levy impact. (1A079) (Vote: 6-0) (Exc. Jursik)

COMBINED COURT RELATED OPERATIONS

1. Amend Org. Unit Ne. 2000 — Combined Court Related Operations, as follows:

Deny the abolishment of two Clerical Assistant 2 positions -~ one each in the Family
Division and the Clerk of Couris Division, for a total personal services expenditure of
$126,184, offset by a corresponding increase in the personal lump sum reduction for
no net tax levy increase.

This amendment has no tax levy effect. (1A042) (Vote: 6-0) (Exc. Jursik)

Revenue
Org. Unit  Expenditures or Bonds®
1160
1160 $460,878 $0
1160 30 50
2000
2000 30 $0

Page 6

Tax Levy

$460,878

$0

30



COUNTY TREASURER

1.

Amend Org. Unit Neo. 3090 — County Treasurer, as follows:

e The Treasurer. working in conjunction with the Department of Administrative
Services, County Board staff and the Department of Audit. shall develop a
mechanism for voluniary lax payment contributions and provide g report to
the County Board by February 1, 2010 for consideration and implementation.
The Voluntary Tax Payment Fund will be the reposiiory for revenue from
those who wish to voluntarily contribute more to the tax levy.

This amendment would have $0 tax levy impact. (1A044) (Vote: 6-0} (Exc. Jursik)

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF

1.

Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 - Sheriff, as follows:

Room and Board Fee {$100,000)
State-law-permits-counties-to-seek-reimbursement-from-inmates-for-services-directly
provided-—A-dally room-and-boarding fee-of-$6-is-implemented-for-all-sentenced

inmates-determired notie-be- 4nd4§~em~ aaé—w#—;e#%-euts%aﬂémg balancesio-the
county'scollection-agency:

The Sheriff's Office will study the policy question of whether to assess a daily room
and board fee for non-indigent sentenced inmates as afiowed by state faw, including
determining viable revenue projections and identifving a practical definition of
indigency. _ The Sheriffs Office will submit a report on the topic _and any
recommendations to the Committee on Judiciary, Safety and General Services by
July 1. 2010. '

Room and Board revenue is reduced $100,000, offset by an increase in commissary
revenue by $100,000 to $818,750 based on revised 2009 3" quarter projections.

This amendment has no tax levy impact. (1A048) {Vote: 6-0) (Exc. Jursik)

Qrg. Unit
3090

3090

4000

4000

Expenditures

$0

$0

Revenue
or Bonds®

$0

80

Page 7

Tax Levy

$0

$0



Page &

Revenue
Ora. Unit Expenditures  or Bonds® Tax Levy

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF, COMBINED COURT RELATED OPERATIONS & DISTRICT 4000
ATTORNEY 2000

4500

Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 - Office of the Sheriff, as follows: 4000 $208,693 {$60,608) $269,301

Delete references to the abolishment of the Criminal Justice Resource Center, and 2000 30 %0 50
unfund the Library Services Contracts. Add the folfowing in Org. Unit 4000:
4500 $0 30 $0
*The Criminal Justice Resource Center is maintained with expenditure authority $208,693 {$60,608) $269,301
of $979.776. The Sheriff and the Chief Judge, in collaboration with the District
Altorney and the Community Justice Council, have agreed on a protocol to
maximize the use and value of the CJRC as an alternative to incarceration while
taking steps to assure public safety. One dormitory at the Community
Correctional Facility South is closed for a full vear for an expenditure reduction
of $408.802. Additionally, tax levy funding of $75.500 for library services
contracts that were terminated in 2009 js redirected to support the CJRC.

“The Sheriff is encouraged o continue to work with the CJC and the Board o
develop additional strategies, if needed, to meet these expenditure reduction
targets. The Community Justice Council will provide a CJRC status report at
the May meeting of the Committee on Judiciary, Safety and Public Services.”

Add the following in Org. Units 4000, 2000, and 4500
“In recognition of the use of the Community Justice Regource Center for
deferred prosecution agreements and the beneficial reduction in workload,
$226,173 in internal crosscharges are transferred out of the Sheriff's Office and
split between the Courts ($150,780) and the District Attorney's Office {$75,383)
to defray operational costs, offset by a corresponding increase in the personal
services flump sum reduction for no tax levy effect in those budgets.”

This amendment would increase tax levy by $268,301. (1A057) (Vote: 5-0} (Exc.
Mayo, Jursik)

OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF & PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE 4000
000

Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 — Office of the Sheriff and Org. Unit 9000 — Parks, as 4000 $89,555 $89,555 $0

follows:
5000 $0 $0 $0
.. Insert the foliowing narrative: “For 2010 the Farm and Fish Hatchery program will $86,555 $89,655 $0




Org. Unit

beqin to transition from the Sheriff's budget to the Parks Department budget.

Bedinning in January 2010, the Parks Director will meet with the Hunger Task Force,
County Board staff, and the Sheriff's Office to develop a transition plan to move full

operational oversight and support of the Farm and Fish Hatchery to the Parks
Department by July 1, 2010. The Parks Director will provide a quarterly report on the
progress of the fransition plan to the Committee on Parks, Energy and Environment
beginning in March 2010. One .5 FTE Correction Officer Agriculture is maintained to
manage the fish hatchery during the transition period. Consistent with adogke
resolution 04-414{a}(c}, the program is supported in 2010 with electronic monitoring
and Huber board revenue totaling $389.555. To assure successful maintenance of

the farm and fish hatchery. it is anticipated that the Sheriff's Office will continue to
identify and supply an inmate work crew consistent with the terms of the existing
lease agreement.”

Delete references to the closure of the Farm and the Fish Hatchery program.
Restore one .5 FTE Correction Officer Agriculture position and charges for
commodities and utifities for an expenditure total of $89,555. Increase revenue from
electronic monitoring and Huber Board by a total of $89,555.

This amendment wili not impact the property tax levy. {1A014) (Vote: 7-0)

DTPW - AIRPORT 5040

1.

{2 B
,}Q w‘“« H»”‘u
e vefy
*“:%W% srech
ﬁ “%» syl W
Pve ¢ ot eet

Rt %ﬁw

Amend Org. Unit No. 5040 —~ DTPW-Airport as follows: 5040

The Direcior of Human Resources will develop a County Airport Compensation Plan
to _address compensation levels at General Mitchell International Airport and

Lawrence J. Timmerman Airport that are significantly below comparably sized
airports_in_order 1o attract and retain airport management professionals. Once

developed, the Director, Department of Human Resources will report to the
Committee on Transportation and Public Works no later than July 2010.

This amendment would have a 30 tax levy impact. (1A016) (Vote: 5-0) {Exc.
Thomas, West)

Amend Org. Unit No, 5040 - DTPW-Airport as follows: 5040

Mﬁatmaiﬁaamﬁm andEmergermysveees w%mmmm{smm

Expenditures

$0

$619,150

Revenue

or Bonds*

$0

$619,150

Page 9

Tax Levy

50

$0



Page 10

Revenue
Org. Unit  Expenditures  or Bonds* Tax Levy

the-WisconsinAiNational-Guard-could-previde the-same-level-of-persennel at a-eost
of-51,000,000which-is-approximately-$1-2-milllon-less-than-current-personnel-costs.

Because the transfer of services-is-notapticipated-untiJuly- 12040, enly-one-half-of
the-personnel savings-is-budgeted-in-2010- - To-prevent-any-lapse-in-expenditure
authority--should--eoniract -negotiations—not-have-concluded-byJuly-1,-2040-the

savings-is-budgeted-as—an-abatement. —-All-pesitiens-in-the-fire-department-will be
abolished upon-the-offective-date-of the-centract:

Beginning January 1, 2010, in order to provide more efficient fire and crash rescue
services, and 1o ensure Airport administration at General Mitchell International

Alrport is uninterrupted . the following positions will be abolished upon vacancy or
filling of newly created positions:;

{1) One Fire Chief
{2) Three Fire Captain
upon the create and fill of the {ollowing positions:
{1) One position of Airport Director of Airport Emergency Services
(2) Three positions of Deputy Chief
s Deny the abolishment of the following:
{1} One Clerical Assistant 1
{18} Eighteen Firefighter Equipment Operators
{1) One Airport Firefighter Training Officer
(1) One Fire Chief
{1) One Assistant Fire Chief
{3) Three Fire Captain

Expenditures associated with this action would be offset with Airport revenue,
resulting in a $0 tax levy impact.

This amendment has zero tax levy effect. (1A077) (Vote: 6-0) (Exc. Jursik)

DTPW — HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE 5100
L_} Amend Org. Unit No. 5100 — DTPW-Highway Maintenance on page 5100-3 as 5100 {$100,000) ($81,300) ($18,700)
‘ follows:

b(;ﬁ“}{;{:{_ fra 4 5800 &Q 59_ &Q.
ety Funding for-County Trunk Highway Long-Term Planning————————$18,700 {($100,000) (881,300} ($18,700)
. . % Fhe-DTRPW-—Directors- @fﬂee%as—e*aeaé&we»a&themﬁepmtammga

BB R transporiation-planning expert-to-assist-the-Divisi




......

and-afterrevenue-offsets.the Division's-total - budgeted-cestis-$158,700-

Existing staff within the Division will conduct a study to analyze options to develop
strategies for a long-term county trunk highway system plan.

Amend Org. Unit No. 5800 — DTPW-Director's Office on page 5800-3 as follows:

Fhe-Director's-Office-will-cross-charge the-Highway-Mainterance Bivision for
ransportation-planning services related-to-leng-term-planning for County-trunk

This amendmeni would decrease tax levy by $18,700. (1AD17) [Vote 10/20/09
(Vote: 6-0) (Exc. Thomas)] {Vaote 10/28/09 (Vote: 7-0)]

DTPW — HIGHWAYS & PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE

1.

Amend QOrg. Unit 5100 — DTPW-Highway Maintenance and Org. Unit No. 8000 -
Department of Parks, Recreation and Cuiture, as follows:

+ The Directors of the Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture and the
DTPW-Highway Maintenance Division will prepare a plan that clearly defines

what times of the year the 14.0 FTE Park Maintenance Worker 2 positions
will be deploved to each department and report back to the Committees on
Parks, Energy and Environment and Transportation, Public Works and
Transit for informational purposes.

This amendment would result in a zero net tax levy impact. (1A008) (Vote: 7-0)

DTPW — FLEET MANAGEMENT

”1%1 LR

H

&y

v !
Y

1
) Yoak ik g
1 Sukstiots

Foprengd o

1800 2 548

i

Qo .l‘,,.,,_}:(.%é 1.) Amend Org. Unit No.5300- DTPW-Fieet Management, as follows:
W N—

et cecl Al Fleet equipment will be purchased by Fleet and maintained by Fleet

management.

i Fleet Management will aiso develop a maintenance agreement with the Parks

- Department and Zoo to meet their service level needs. These agreements will take
effect prior to January 1, 2010.

This amendment is tax levy neutral. {1A020) (Vote: 5-0) {Excused: Thomas, West)

Org. Unit Expenditures
5100
S000
5100 30
8000 $0
30
5300
5300 $0

Revenue

or Bonds*

$0

$0
$0

$0

Page 11

Tax Levy

$0

$0
$0

$0



Page 12
Revenue
Org. Unit  Expenditures  or Bonds* Tax Levy
DTPW — TRANSIT 5600

1. Amend Org. Unit No. 5600- Milwaukee County Transit/Paratransit System on page 5600 $12,550 30 $12,550
5600-4 as follows:

This amendment would increase tax levy by $12,550. (1A011) (Vote: 6-1) (Noes:
Coggs)

2. Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 —~ DTPW-Transit/Paratransit, as follows: 5600 $0 $8,902,496  ($8,902,496)

« Pursuant to State Statute 341.35, Milwaukee County will enact a $20 county-
wide vehicle reqistration fee effective March 1, 2010. The revenues
generated by this fee will be allocated to Transit/Paratransit operations to
reduce tax levy support for these functions. This fee will be repealed if
another dedicated source of funding for transit related expenditures is
authorized by the State [ egislature and locally enacted that would generate

an equal or greater amount of property tax relief.

This amendment would reduce tax levy by $8,902,496. (1A033) (Vote: 4-3) (Noes:
Mayo, Schmitt, Jursik)

3. Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 - DTPW Transit/Paratransit on page 5600-4 ig reflect the 5600 $816,220 $723,760 $92,460

restoration of $625 000 in JARC funds and $98,760 in passenger revenue to restore
all routes partially or totaily funded by JARC as follows:

This amendment would increase tax fevy by $92,460. (1A041) (Vote: 6-1) (Noes:
Coggs)



4,

Org. Unit  Expenditures
Amend Qrg. Unit No. 5600 - DTPW-Transit/Paratransit, as follows: 5600 $0

Title XIX Reimbursement

Historically, the State has reimbursed Paratransit the fult cost of Title XiX rides.
However, it appears that Milwaukee County Paratransit may ultimately iose 100
percent of Title XIX reimbursement due to certain provisions within the State’s 2009
-2011 Adopted Budget (budget). One provision would transfer responsibitity for Title
XIX rides to a broker. Under a broker system. Milwaukee County Transit Plus may
no longer be able to bill Title XIX for the cost of the rides provided. According to a
communication from the Managing Director of the Milwaukee County Transit System
dated October 30 2009, the implementation of the new broker system may not occur
until January 2011, Should any loss of Title XIX reimbursement occur due to the
State's budget action, Paratransit shall make a proportionate reduction in its service
area {pursuant to the federally mandated % mite boundary of the existing fixed
routes} in order to offset the loss of reimbursement. Revenue and expenditure
adjustments based on this scenario are not reflected in the 2010 Recommended
Budgei. H noloss in Title XIX revenue js reglized in 2010, the Milwaukee County
Paratransit service area will not be reduced due to this particular State budget
iniative,

This amendment would result in a zero tax levy impact. {(1A075) (Vote: 6-0) (Exc.
Jursik)

DTPW — FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 5700

1.

Amend Org. Unit No. 5700 — DTPW-Facilities Management as follows: 5700 $694,322

Outsourcing of Security Services {$684,322)
Facilites Management issued-an-RFF-for the provision-of Security-type-services.
Fhe RERincorporatestanguage-thatreflecis-that-hiring preference-will-be givente

Fhe-estimated-costoi-the-contract (based-onr-the-responses—e-the-2008-RERfor
Security-Services} will provide-services-equivalent-to-those-currenthy-being-provided
by—existng-Gounty—staff: - The—tollowing- positiens-will--be—abelished-due—te-the
outsodrcing initiative;

o—-30.0-ETE Faeility Worker Security
o 1.0-FTE Facility Worker Security (HRLY)

The coniract sost-is-estimated-to-be-$1,146,708-andresulis-in-a-net-tax-levy-savings

Revenue

50

or Bonds™

$0

Page 13

Tax Levy
$0

$604,322



$694.322. These contract-costs-and-savings-do-notinelude-City-Campus-however;
related-savings - for-Gity- Gamgu&% -discussod-under-the- %—G&m&a&%%@h{—

This amendment would increase tax levy by $694,322. (1A018) (Vote: 5-1) (Noes:
Schmitt} (Exc. Thomas)

Amend Org. Unit No. 5700 — DTPW-Facilities Management as follows:

currently—being provided-
abolished-due-to-the-cuisourcing-initiative:

-~ 27.0 FTE Facility Workers

o BOFTE Facility Wie (HRLY)

+— 2.0 FTE Faeility Worker-in-Gharge

o 2.0-FTE of Facility- Maintenance Supv-($0)’

The-contract cost-is-estimated-to-be-$4,078;:392-and-resdlis-in-a-nettaxlevy-savings
$4,047.996.— Fhese- GQR%F&GE-%@S%S——&RQ—S&WH@S—-Q&—%P 4934&69—@%—{3&{%9&&

narrative.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $1,047,996 (1A019) (Vote: 4-2) Noes:
{Schmitt, Jursik) (Exc. Thomas)

' 2.0 FTE Facilities Maintenance Supervisors were ‘Unfunded’ as part of the 2009 Adopted
Budget. Therefore, the fax levy savings were recognized in the 2009 Adopted Budget.

Org. Unit  Expenditures
5700 $1,047,996

Hevenue

or Bonds*

$0

Page 14

Taxlevy

$1,047,996



3. Amend Org. Unit 5700 - DTPW-Facilities Management as follows:

Org. 5700 -DTPW — Facilities Management

Housekeeping and Security services for the City Campus facility shall be provided by

County emplovees for 2010 with the following positions restored:

» 3.0 FTE Facility Worker Security
+ 2.5 FTE Facility Workers

Security and Housekeeping contracts are reduced by $57.899.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $272,902. (1A034) (Vote: 5-2) (Noes:
Schmitt, Jursik}

4, Amend Org. Unit No, 5700 — DTPW-Facilities Management on page 5700-8 as
follows:

Machinist 26400 Abelish {(1) (1.00} Maintenance Ops $(56,964)
Unfund

This amendment is tax levy neutral. {1A0786) (Vote: 6-0) (Exc. Jursik)

DTPW — FACILITIES MANAGEMENT & PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE

1. Amend Org. Unit No. 9000 — Parks, Recreation and Culture and Org. Unit No. 5700
~ PTPW-Facilities Management, as follows:

Deny the transfer of 24.0 FTE skilled trades staff, revenue, material and equipment,
inctuding $125,000 for fime and materials contracts, from the Parks Department to
the DTPW.Facilities Management Division for a zero net tax levy effect of $0.

This amendment would result in a net tax levy effect of $0. (1A002) (Vote: 7-0)

Senecets DTPW - DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
; @:} Amend Org. Unit No. 5800 — DTPW Director's Office - by amending the narrative on
NG page 5800-3 as follows:

L& ppsike

R Cf»:tkf%

EI 3 £

g:a-\ ok

Org. Unit

5700

5700

5700
9000

5700

9000

5800

5800

Expenditures

$272,902

$0

($3,005,673)

$3.006.673
$0

$50,000

Page 15

Revenue
or Bonds* Tax Levy

$0 $272,902

$0 80

(322,706)  {52,982,967)

$22.706 $2.962,967
$0 $0

$100,000 ($50,000)



Parking Revenue
Total parking revenue decreases-from remains at $1,500,000-10-$1,400,008-duete

pendinglitigationrelated-o-a-dispuied-parking-let-area. The parking revenue of
$4,400,000 31,500,000 is divided equally between the County and the State.

This amendment would result in a net tax levy decrease of $50,000. (1A050) (Vote:
7-0)

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DIVISION

1.

YTt fé)

Ty s
‘;n\’sfj" S0 _

%m S22 @"“WE

A Bueth ke
ﬁw@gw & ¥4 ok

YRGBk Y ?3 1o

Amend Org. Unit No. 8300 — Bebavioral Health Division, as follows:

Consolidation/Reevaluation of Duties {$623,923) ($582.101)
The BHD Administrative team worked diligently to identify areas within BHD where
duties could be consolidated and services redesigned to achieve operational
efficiencies and also reduce personnel costs to all areas. The following positions are
abolished due to this re-gvaluation: 3.0 FTE Certified Occupational Therapy
Assistants, 1.0 FTE Distribution Asst., 1.0 FTE Stores Clerk 3, 46

TE--Sewing
M%hme@pefatapzmwwh%%%@emw@%mﬂe%meﬁ 1.0 BH
FTE Emergency Service Clinician, 1.0 FTE Contract Services Coordinator, and 1.0
FTE Accountant 4 {(Hospital} for a total salary and active fringe savings of $638,923.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $41,822. (1A022) (Volte: 7-0)

Amend Org. Unit No. 6300 — Behavioral Health Division, as follows:

Reductions-and Changes-in Commumty AODA Contracts—————~——($435~220}

and-$79,067 for AIDS-Resource-Center-_ Funding for Community AODA contracts
remains at the 2009 level. As of January 2010, Fighting Back will be a division of
Jewish Family Services, but will continue to provide AQDA prevention services.

This amendmernt would increase tax levy by $135,220. (1A024) {(Vote: 6-1) (Noes:

Schmitt)
Amend Org. Unit No. 6300 - Behavioral Health Division, as follows:

Strategic Purchase of Community Support Program (CSP) {($693,396){$461,892)
and-Targeted-Case Management-{1CW)-Community-Slots

Org. Unit Expenditures

6300

63060 $41,822
6300 $135,220
6300 $530,498

Revenue
or Bonds*

30

30

$399,000

Page 16

Tax Levy

b41.822

$135,220

$131,498



in the 2010 Budget, in order to maintain clinical services in the most cost effective
manner, the two BHD run Community Support Programs (CSP) wilt be discontinued
and additional community slots will be purchased. BHD currently has 1,367 CSP
slots, of which 334 {or 25%) are provided by BHD. These two programs will
discontinue as of April 1, 2010, to allow time fo transition clients to community
providers. As a result, 33.0 FTE are abolished as of April 1, 2010 for a salary and
active fringe savings of $2,800,162 (See the Personnel Changes Table for detall).
Total net savings associated with this initiative is $461,892,

In addition, in 2010, the Community Services Program -~ Mental Health is planning
for the implementation of will-impiement the 1915 Federal Waiver. Due to Federal
Regulations regarding conflict of interest, once receipt of 1915i revenue is confirmed,
the BHD-run TCM program may have to be discontinued and additional community
slots purchased so as not to forego an estimated $532,000 in Federal revenue,
When the Stale of Wisconsin confirms, in writing, the 1915i Federal revenue
Miwaukee County is to receive the Department shall bring a written proposal
ouilining plans_fo implement the 19151 Federal Waiver to the Commitiee on Health
and Human Needs for review and approval. BHD-will-no-longerbe-able-to-refer
clienis-to-their-own-internatly run-ToM-program—if -allowed - BHB--weould -foregoe-a
signiticant-amount - of revenue,therefore -the -BHD- run-TEM--program--is-also
discontinued-as-ef-Apri-1,-2040;-and-additional-community-slotswill-be-purchased:
BHD currently-hasa-tetal-of-1+-1F4-slots;-of-which-234{or20%)-are-served-by-BHD-
As-g-result; 8.0 FTE-are-abelished for a-salary-and-astive-fringe-savings-of $781,602
{See the Personnel Changes Table for detail)y:

{raddition {o the-abeve-mentioned-per

now-be. «respeﬁsm for%%@@%%mpevemmeuee%%« The-purchase-of-service
budgetis-increased-$4.282 844 or-community-CSR-and - TGM-slots-Fotalnet
savings-associated-with-this-ipitiative-1s-$503,300.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $131,498. (1A027) (Vote: 6-0) {(Exc.
Coggs)

Amend Org. Unit No. 6300 — Behavioral Health Division, as follows:

Strategic Purchase of-Cemmunity Suppost-Program {CSR)--.—{($593;390)
and-Targeted Case Management (TCM} Community Slots {$131,498)

{n-the-2010-Budget-in-order-{o-maintain-clinical-services-in-the-mest-cost-effective

Org. Unit

6300

Expenditures

$2,085,553

Revenue

or Bonds”®

$1,603,661

Page 17

Tax Levy

$461,892



I

xgu\v: R “&”

¥ S"‘,. ¥ (T893

o

Org. Unit

manner-the two-BHD-run-GCommunity Support-Programs{CSP-will-be-discontinued
and-additional-community-slots-—wilk-be -purchased.-BHD-surrentiy-has—4:367-GSP
stets,-of -which-334--(or--25%)—are—provided -by-BHD.—These—two—programs—will
giscentinue as-of-April- 1,201 0—to—allow—time—totransition-clients-te—community
providers—As-a- m&MhS@Qﬁ%amabeﬁshe&a&aﬁWQ@%&m%abfy—aﬂd

active fringe-savings of 52,800,162 {See the Personnel-Changes-Table for- detaib):

In addition, in 2010, the Community Services Program — Mental Health will
implement the 1915i Federal Waiver. Due to Federal Regulations regarding conflict
of interest, BHD will no longer be able to refer clients to their own internally run TCM
program, If allowed, BHD would forego a significant amount of revenue. Therefore
the BHD run TCM program is also discontinued as of Aprit 1, 2010, and additional
community siots will be purchased. BHD currently has a total of 1,171 slots, of which
234 (or 20%) are served by BHD. As a result, 9.0 FTE are abolished for a salary and
active fringe savings of $781,602 (See the Personnel Changes Table for detail}.

r-additionte-the-above-mentioned-personnel savings-for-both-programs;
commedities,-services;-apd ront-arereduced-by $206,801. Community-providers-will
now-be-responsiblefor $2.002.661 inrevenue-collectons—tHhe-purchase-of serviee
budget-is-increased $1.282;814-for community CSR-and TCM-slots: Total net
savings associated with this initiative is $5683;360131,498.

This amendment would increase iax levy by $461,892. (1A028) (Vote: 6-0) (Exc.
Coggs)

Amend Org. Unit No. 6300 - Behavioral Health Division, as foliows: 6300

Detox Program-Redesign £
The Detox-program-will-be redesigned-in-2010-into-a-diferent-model-of care-utilizing
npationally-recogrized patient-placement-criteria—to-admit-individuals-into—the-maost

... Gosteflectivelevelof detox-care-This-initiative-is-apticipated-to-save-$500,000-

e Funding for the detox program is maintained at the 2009 level, including aAn
- appropriation of $5,000 is-maintained for the Safe Ride of Milwaukee County

program, whose other sponsors include the Tavern League of Wisconsin and
Business Against Drunk Driving.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $500,000. (1A030) {(Vote: 5-2) (Noes:
Thomas, Schmitt)

Expenditures

$500,000

Revenue

or Bonds*

30

Page 18

Tax Levy

$500,000



. b
V“»n«%w "-m‘m oA L

?g%%\gmw‘v 3y é&b}

- ) g i,

Y e wu‘iw. -
o A b Y

M cou.

s
D ek PREES

Amend Org. Unit No. 8300 — Behavioral Health Division, as follows:

Deny abolishment of 1.0 FTE Occ. Therapist 2 and deny the creation of 1.0 FTE
Skills Training Speciatist.

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $5,241. (1A071) (Vote: 6-0) {Exc:
Jursik)

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DIVISION & COUNTY BOARD-DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT

1.

Amend QOrg. Unit No. 6300 - Behavioral Health Division and Org. 1001-Department
of Audit, as follows:

= The Department of Audit will initiate a review of the effectiveness of the
privatization in 2009 of DHHS-BHD dietary food services. This review,
amgong other things, will help determine if proposed cost savings were
achieved as well as assess the impact on displaced workers and service
delivery.

This amendment has no tax levy impact. (1A037) (Vote: 6-0) (Exc. Coggs)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

1.

Amend Org. Unit No. 8000 — Department of Health and Human Services, as follows;

Funding for the Sports Authority Board in the amount of $200,000 is eliminated-with
funding going-to-other policy-initiatives included.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $200,600. (1AQ005) (Vote: 6-1) (Noes:
Schmitt)

Amend Org. Unit No. 8000 ~ Department of Health and Human Services, as follows:

Elimination-of Interim Disability Assistance Program (IDAP){$150,632)
$115,8685

Due to the Siate takeover of income maintenance, $53,328 in State reimbursements
received in 2009 are no longer available for the IDAP program. In addition, the
Economic Support Specialist position assigned to IDAP will be under State
management as of January 1, 2010. ThelDAP-program-is-eliminated for-a-reduction
in-expenditures-of-$433, 4944%&&495&@%282 462 and tax-devy-of $150,728.

Qrg. Unit

6300

6300
1001

1001

6300

8000

8000

8000

Expenditures
($5,241)

$0

$0
$0

$200,000

$345,000

Revenue

or Bonds™

$0

$0

$0
$0

$0

$229,134

Page 19

Taxlievy
($5,241)

$0

$0
$0

$200,000

$115,866



Org. Unit Expenditures

The County will continue to fund the IDAP loan program. FEligibility will be
determined by a State-supervised ESS worker, and will be governed through a
contractual agreement with the State. Milwaukee County will also continue its
contract with Community Advocates to help with the SS| appeals process. Overall,
this initiative includes $345,000 in expenditures, $229,134 in revenue, and an
$115,866 tax levy commitment. in 2008, the program served an average of 125
cases.

in-its-place;-the-department-will- provide-individuals-cligiblefor 8818 8D access e
the BOAR-(S81/S8DI-Butreach-Access-and-Recovery-program—a-federalby funded
parinership that seeks fo-assist-adulis-who-are-homeless-or at-risk-of homelessness
sophy-for SSHEEDL - nstead-of providing-individuals-interim-SSHSSD-paymenis
while the federal government reviews-eligibitity (1BAR), -this-new-approash-is-a
partnership-with-the federal- governmentand-ocal-cemmunity-agencies-to-greatly
expedite the appeals process.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $115,866. (1A012) (Vote: 7-0)
Amend Org. Unit No. 8000 — Department of Health and Human Needs, as foliows: 3000 $0

Realignment of intake-and-Probatien Staff to-Suppert-Custedy-Intake
Functions {$169,635)

The Custody-intake function-will-be-covered by-Intake-and-Probation-staff-through-a
system-of rotating coverageThis-will-allow the Division-inereased-flexibility-to-ensure
personnel-are-aligned-with-eur-areas-of-highest-reed—This-alse-rcludes-the-creation
of 167 FTE-Human-Services-Werker-staff-to-further-support-previously--identified
programmatic initiatives. Full-implemeniation is-expecied-ic-iake place-by Marsh-1,
2018-

»—4-58-FTE of Custody-Placement-Specialist-and-asseciated-Overlime-are

o HG7-FTE-of Human-Serdce-Werkeris-created-{effective-314-103-

s $420,000-in Overtime-is-budgeted

Overtime is reduced by $93 022 and 2.0 FTE vacant Human Service Worker
positions are unfunded effective 1/1/10.

This amendment would not increase or decrease tax levy. {1A023) (Vote: 7-0)

Revenue

or Bonds™

Page 20

Tax Levy

$0



Page 21

Revenue
Org. Unit  Expenditures  or Bonds™ Tax Levy

4, Amend Org. Unit No. 8000 — Department of Health and Human Services, as follows: 8000 $154,719 $816,423 (8661,704)
Coggs Center Space Plans $718,462

The State Department of Health Services requested the use of the Coggs Center
through-Mareh-2040 for its Milwaukee Enrollment Center — the new State bureau in
charge of the Income Maintenance and Child Care functions and-$3585,301-is
budgeted-accardingly. Itis anticipated that the State will permanently locate these

operations to the Coggs Center resulting in $154,719 in expenditures, and $816.423
in revenues. As-of-April-1,2010-the-State-willreloe

ate-these-operationste-2161
Martin-buther King-Reive resulting-in-a-loss-of $655.878-inrental-revenue-Given-the
less-ofrevenue-and ihe-availabiliby-of 78,887 sq.-f-of usable-space;-the-Counby-will
viilize the-results-of an-on-geing-space-study-to-conselidate County-staff-into-vacant
Goggs-space—Ses-the-DTRW Facilities-Budgetfor more-details:

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $661,704. (1A031) (Vote: 7-0)
5. Amend Org. Unit No. 8000 — Department of Health and Human Services, as follows: 8000 $0 $0 $0

Deny the abolishment and unfund 1 FTE of Administrative Specialist Payroll and 1
FTE of Economic Support Training Assistant.

This amendment would not increase or decrease the tax levy. {1A070) (Vote; 6-0)
{Exc. Jursik)

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES & COUNTY BOARD 8000
1000
1. Amend Org. Unit No. 8000 - Department of Health and Human Services as follows: 8000 ($108,420) ($30,829) ($78.591)
One position of Executive Director 1 Bureau Administrator FCMB is abolished. 1000 $73.018 $0 $73.018

($36,402) ($30,829) ($5.573)
Amend Org. Unit No. 1000 — County Board as follows:

Create one position of Administrative Secretary Contract Coordinator, pay range
21M. This position will report to the Director of intergovernmental Relations.

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $5,573. (1A055) (Vote: 4-2) (Noes:
Mayo, Johnson} (Exc. Jursik)



DEPARTMENT OF MEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES & THE BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
DIVISION

1. Amend Org. Unit No.8000 - Depariment of Health and Human Services and
Behavioral Health Division, as follows:

Outsource Detention-GCenterHousekeeping {$106,896)
The- Qetemseﬂ Gen%e; %mﬁsekeepmgiune&e;w&eemﬁaeted eut eﬁeeﬁv&ﬁebmaw—’l—

u%zm-;-mﬁhm-mm@%%mwmwmt%mm@mmw

$313,146-and—an-overall sawngsmefm%%m for-this-initiative—The--abolished
positions-ipchude:

o 1.83 ETE Custodial Worker+
o 2.75FTE Gustodial Werker2
e 0.92FTE Housekeepert

Amend Org. Unit No.6300 — Behavioral Health Division, as follows:

Outsource of Housekeeping Services —($4,400,188)
{2010, BHD will contract-to-provide-housekeepi i i

2818-An-RFP was released-in-July 2000 for services-for BHD, as-well-as-other
County-facilitiesThe-2010-Budgetineludes-funding 0£-$4.3306,000-for-housekeeping
services for-the Psychiatric Hespitah-including paper-producis-and supplies-Adotal
of-81-0-FTE-are-abolished fora-salary-and-active-savings-of {$2,7564, 75 {5ee-the
Personnel-Ghanges-Table-fordetoily-Total savings-including-personnel services;
services-and-commodities -asseciated-with-this-initiative-is-$1,400,188.
Unempleymentis budgeted-centrally-in-the-fringe-budget-A-redustion-inforce
strategy-is-outlined--the HR-budgetie-minimize the impacton-empleyees:

This amendment would increase tax levy by $1,507.084. (1A021) (Vote: 5-2) (Noes:
Schmitt, Jursik)

3

Org. Unit Expenditures
8000
6300
8000 $106,896
6300 $1.400,188
$1,507,084

Revenue
or Bonds*

$0

30
$0

Page 22

Tax Levy

$106.,896

$1.400.188
31,607,084



PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE

1.

Amend Org. Unit No. 8000 -~ Department of Parks, by adding the following narrative:

“‘Deny the abolishment of 39.12 FTE Park Maintenance Worker 2s and fund 20 FTE
of the 39,12 FTE Park Maintenance Worker 2s. |t is expected that the unfunded
19.12 FTE positions will remain unfunded unlessfuntit the Wisconsin _State
Legistature authorizes Miwaukee County to enact, and Milwaukee County does
impose, an additional 0.5% sales and use tax for park purposes.”

This amendment woutd increase tax levy by $1,274,832. (1A009) (Vote: 7-0)

Amend Qrg. Unit No. 9000 — Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture, as
follows:

e Deny the closing of the Martin Luther King, Jr. and Kosciuszko Park
Community centers and restore 2.0 FTE Community Center Managers, 2.0
FTE Community Center Supervisors and 2.0 FTE Parks Maintenance
Worker 2 positions and increasing seasonal hours, for a tax levy increase of
$804.601.

« Add the following narrative:

“The Parks Department will review membership and rental fees for the King and

Kosciuszko Community Centers. In addition, the review will aiso investigate the

ability to deposit these revenues into a fund that would be used for maior

maintenance and equipment needs at the centers. The Parks Directer will report
back on the findings and recommendations lo the Parks Committee at its

January 2010 meeting.”

This amendment would increase tax levy by $804,601. (1A036) (Vote: 7-0)

Amend QOrg. Unit No. 8000 — Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture, as
follows:

increase expenditures $153,232 by creating one position of Parks Marketing Public
Relations Cocrdinator (Pay Range 22) and one position of Parks Marketing Assistant
(Pay Range 17), to be offset with revenues of $153,232 from the marketing of Parks
programs for a zero net tax levy increase.

This amendment would have a $0 tax levy impact. (1A051) (Vote: 6-1) (Noes: Schmitt)

Org. Unit  Expenditures
9000
5000 $1,274,832
9000 $1,111,601
9000 $153,232

Revenue

or Bonds*

30

$307,000

$153,232

Page 23

Tax Levy

$1,274,832

$804.601

$0



Page 24

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy

Amend Org. Unit No. 9000 — Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture by 9000 $0 $0 30
deleting the narrative on page 9000-5, as follows:

Vacant Positions {$974,964)
The foliowing vacant positions will be abelished unfunded in 2010:

‘ e 50 FTE Forestry Worker DOT (Date positions were vacated: 11-10-2008 (2),
1-6-2000, 2-12-2009, and 4-5-2009) $355,340

+ 3.0 FTE Horticulturist 1 {Dale positions were vacated: 12-1-2004, 3-15-2007,
and 6-12-2007) $202,404
3.0 FTE Office Assistant 3 (Date positions were vacated: 8-28-20086, 4-4-
2009 and unknown) $188,046

e 2.0 FTE Park Unit Coordinator (Date positions were vacated: 6-13-2009 and
unknown) $164,264

« 1.0 FTE Forestry Maintenance Worker (Date position was vacated:
unknown} $64,910

This amendment would result in a zero tax levy impact. (1A053) (Vote: 6-1) (Noes:
Schmiit)

5. Amend Org. Unit No. 9000 — Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture, as 8000 $255,552 $0 $255,552
follows:

Personal Service expenditures are increased $2565,552, which is the equivalent of
4.0 FTE Park Maintenance Worker 2s.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $255,552. (1A063) (Vote: 4-2) (Noes:
Thomas, Schmitt) (Exc. Jursik)

PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE & APPROPRIATION FOR CONTINGENCIES 9000
1945
1. Amend Org. Unit No. 1845 — Appropriation for Contingencies and Org. Unit No. 9000 9000 $200,000 30 $200,000
- Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture, as follows:
1845 (5200.000) §0 ($200.000)
For Org. Unit No. 1945, amend the narrative on page 1945-1, for an expenditure $0 $0 30

decrease of $200,000 as follows:

e In 2010 the Appropriation for Contingencies is budgeted at
$6,000,0005,800,000, a decrease of $1,760;427 1,960,427 from the 2009 level
of $7,760,427. The following issues are important considerations in evaluating
the level of funding in the Appropriation for Contingencies:




=  The Milwaukes County Transit System has reported a decrease in
ridership during 2009 as a result of the current recession. Should this
decrease continue into 2010, revenues from fares may be less than
anticipated.

=  The Fringe Benefit budget assumes continued success in the County's
aggressive efforts 10 manage health care expenses and includes an
increase in funding for claims of only 8% more than the projected 2000
actual claims.

For Org. Unit 8000, increase the major maintenance budget for emergency building
repairs by $200,000, for an expenditure increase of $200,000.

This amendment would result in a zero net tax levy impact. (1A062) (Vote: 6-0)
{Exc. Jursik)

ZOOLOCIAL DEPARTMENT & CORPORATION COUNSEL

) (1) Amend Org. Unit No. 9500 - Zoological Department and Org. Unit 1130 -
jﬁ)@;%;m;m;v% & Corporation Counsel, as follows:

e 4 1
o
Ve .

s . ”“Cé
P AR

;ﬁ}g Dopstdute
%)

A€ Dl oAl O

VBOOD path
PReBM e 30

Delete the narrative on page 8500-4 entitied "Expand Public/Private
Partnership,” as any initiative to form a public/private partnership for the Zoo's
operation and maintenance is a policy decision that needs to be deliberated by
the Parks, Energy and Environment Committee prior to consideration by the
Finance and Audit Committee, and replace it with the following narrative:

“The Director of the Zoological Department shall submit a plan for the possible
development of a public/private partnership for management and operation of
the Zoo. The proposed plan shall be presented to the Committees on Parks,
Energy and Environment and Finance and Audit within the first quarter of 2010.
County Board staff shall conduct an independent review of the proposal
incluging an analysis of its pros and cons as well as any issues that may need
to be addressed further including but not limited to long-term financial,
operational and siaffing implications.

Funding of $20,000 is provided for a consultant to assist the Zoo Director in
preparing the proposatl.”

Org. Unit

9500
1130

9500

1130

Expenditures

$20,000

($60,000)
($40,000)

Revenue

or Bonds*

$0

50
$0

Page 25

Tax Levy

$20,000

($60,000)
{$40,000)



o Increase expenditures in Org. Unit 8500 - Zoological Department by $20,000 for
hiring a consultant to work with the Zoo Director on preparation of the proposal.

+ Delete the narrative on page 1130-2 entitied “Legal Services for Milwaukee
County Zoo®, for a tax levy decrease of $60,000.

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $40,000. (1A013) (Vote: 7-0)

EMPLOYEE FRINGE BENEFITS, LAND SALES, STATE SHARED TAXES, WT- 046-BUS
RAPID TRANSIT, DTPW-WATER UTILITY, DTPW-FACILITIES MANAGEMENT,
GENERAL COUNTY DEBT SERVICE & WAGE AND BENEFIT MODIFICATION
ACCOUNT (INCLUDES ALL ORGS AFFECTED BY 1972}

Amend Org. Unit No. 1950-Employee Fringe Benefits, 1933-Land Sales, 1993-State
Shared Taxes, WT 046 — Bus Rapid Transit, 5500-DTPW-Water Utility, 5700-DTPW-
Facilities Management, 9960-General County Debt Service, 1872-Wage and Benefit
Modification Account (and all Org. Units affected by 1972), as follows:

Org. 1950 - Employee Fringe Benefits
Modify the narrative on page1950-4 as follows:

The 2010 budgeted amount of $731,730,113 for the County’s contribution o the
Empioyees’ Retirement Systemn of Milwaukee County (the “ERS”) includes normal
costs of $22,144,383, an unfunded actuarial accrued iiablhty cost of $16,403,617a
stabilization-fund-contribution-0£ $2,060,000 and debt service costs of $33,182,113,
which are offset by $7,263,237 from amortization of the Mercer lawsuit settlement.
The County settled its lawsuit with Mercer in 2009 and received an award of
approximately $30,000,000. In accordance with County ordinances, the proceeds will
be amortized over a five-year period.

In March of 2009 the County issued $400,000,000 in pension notes to fund a portion
of the unfunded actuarial accrued liability ("UAAL”). The County structured its
issuance to provide level debt service for the next 25 years on the notes and also
committed to providing annual funding of $2,000,000 for the Stabilization Fund. For
2010, the contribution to the Stabilization Fund is suspended, but may be restored if

the actual contribution te the ERS, which is presented by the actuary to the County
in Spring 2010, is less than the amount budgeted in this account, With the

Org. Linit

1850
1833
1893
WT046
5500
5700
9960
1872
1850
1933
1993

WT046

5500
5700
9960
5300
6533
6534
9430

1017

Expenditures

($3,340,890)
$0
$0
$0

$294,645
($294,645)
$0

$1,000
$7.,000
$2,000
$1,500
$500

Revenue
or Bonds*

($778,577)
$3,161,300
$1,151,472

($6,459,000)
$6,459,000"

$294,645
$0
$3,900,000
$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

Page 26

Tax Levy

{$2,562,313)
($3,161,300)
($1,151,472)

$0

$0
($294,645)
($3,900,000)
$1,000
$7,000
$2,000
$1,500

$500



contribution from the pension note proceeds, the most recent valuation of the ERS
dated January 1, 2009 indicates a 95.7 percent funded status. This funded ratio is
based on an actuarial value of assets of $1,968,518,479 and an accrued liability of
$2,057,376,988. However, the ERS incurred market losses of $486,133,267 during
2008. The County expects o increase the contribution rate over the next five years
to aceount for this loss (a five-year period is used to allow for a smoothing in
contributions and avoid large contribution increases or decreases as a result of
market changes).

Make the following changes to Org. 1950-Empleyes Fringe Benefits based on an
analysis by the Department of Audit:

s Reduce basic health benefits funding by $1,108,230, partially offset with
$255,336 in reduced revenues, for a net tax levy savings of $852,894.

» Reduce Medicare Part B reimbursements by $142,267, partially offset with
$32,778 in reduced revenuss, for a tax levy savings of $108,489.

1993-8State Shared Taxes
increase revenue from State Shared Taxes by $1,151,472, to $37,872,201, based
on a revised projection recently provided by the State Department of Revenue.

WT 046 — Bus Rapid Transit (BRT)

Modify the narrative 1o reflect that the required local match of $6,459,000 will be
provided through general obligation bonding rather than cash proceeds from the sale
of County Grounds land to the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee. This provides a
total of $3,161,300 in 2010 land sale proceeds allocated for the BRT local match to
be placed into Org. 1933-Land Sales. This will also provide an additional $3,297,700
in land sale proceeds in 2011, the remaining local match for the BRT, to be available
in the 2011 budget.

1933-Land Sales

increase land sale revenues by $3,161,300 to reflect the action taken as part of WT
046 ~ Bus Rapid Transit initiative.

Org. 5700-DTPW-Facilities Management, Org. 5500-DTPW-Water Utility and
various Orgs.

Add the following narrative language to Org. Unit No. 5700 — DTPW Facilities
Management:

Facilities Management will allocate 1.5 FTE positions of Electrical Mechanic and 1.5

Org. Unit

Bg21
1830

1972

Expenditures

$2,000
($390,278)

$19.671.549
$15,954,381

Revenue

or Bonds*
$0
{$3980,278)

$4.671.549
$12,010,111

Page 27

Tax Levy

$2,000
$0

$15,000.000
$3,944,270



Org. Unit Expenditures

FTE positions of Plumber to the DTPW Water Utility, consisting of water distribution.

sanitary sewer and storm water systems, to reflect use of these positions for normal

maintenance and gversight of the Waler Utility system. Costs of these positions
totaling $294,645. will be charged fo the Water Utility.

Add the following narrative language to Org. Unit No. 5500 ~ DTPW-Water Ulility:

Costs for the allocation of 1.5 FTE positions of Electrical Mechanic and 1.5 FTE
positions of Plumber in DTPW_Facilities Management, totaling $294 645, are
allocated and crosscharged to the DTPW Water Utility. These costs are offset by
increased revenue of $294,645 resulting from increased charges for water usage to
the public and private users of the system. Expenditures for public users 1o cover
the costs of this increase are allocated as follows, based on usage;

DTPW-Fleet Management $1.000
DHHS-Children's Court Center 2,000
DHHS-Behavioral Healih Division 7.000
DHHS-Behavioral Health Division CATC 2.000
Department of Parks. Recreation and Culture 1,500
DAS Office for Persons with Disabilities 500

TOTAL $14.000
{Note: The impact of this initiative results in a tax levy savings of $280,645)

Org. 9960-General County Debt Service
Modify the narrative language on page 9960-4 as follows:

Saie of Capital Asset (4905)
Doyne Hospital Sale Revenues

Revenues for 2008 exceeded the budget by nearly $4 million due to a
reclassification of various financial accounts by Froedtert Hospital. Since this was a
one-time reclassification, 2009 revenues were budgeted based on a seven-year
average excluding the 2008 payment. Actual revenues for 2009 are projected to be
significantty lower than budgeted due to the global economic recession. As-a-result;
no-revente-s-budgeted-in-2010. Based on a first quarter projection furnished by

financial staff at Froedtert Hospital, the 2010 estimated revenue is $3,.900.000,

Org. 1972-Wage and Benefit Modification Account
Delete the entire narrative language beginning on page 1972-1 and recreate as
follows:

Revenue
or Bonds*

Page 28

Tex Levy



Org. Unit Expenditures

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

The 2010 Recommended Budget established this non-departmental account fo
propose wage and benefit modifications totaling $32,027.378. This amount was
distributed to each department as a iump sum wage and benefit reduction. An

gnalysis by the Department of Audit indicates that these wage and benefit reductions
averaged 13 {0 16 percent, or $6,800 to $8,400 for an average employee. The
County Executive’s Director of Labor Relations was not consulted on the likelihood
that these concessions could be achieved either through arbitration or negotiation.

To provide a more credibie approach for labor negotiations, the 2010 Budget
reduces the $32.027.379 by $15 million. 10 $17.027.379. In addition, several

initiatives are outlined below to reduce the wage and benefit reductions even further
than those that are budgeted within each department.  While the items listed below
may noi mitigate the entire $17.027.379 wage and benefit reduction, they will

collectively minimize the impact to County programs, services and operations.

Many of these modifications will require agreement with coltective bargaining units
for represented employees. To the extent that they are not achieved beginning
January 1, 2010, the corrective actions that will be necessary to balance the 2010
budget may be severe,

Salary

Milwaukee County faces severe fiscal chalienges due in part to rising
employee/retiree benefit costs and reduced State aids for mandated programs and
services. The fiscal shortfall has been exacerbated by an economic recession that
has sianificantly reduced countywide revenues. To address these issues, the
folowing will be enacted for 2010:

» All step increases, as provided for in Chapter 17 of the Milwaukee County
General Ordinances are eliminated for 2010,

s Eight furlough days are budgeted for 2010. Four date-specific furtough days
will be April 2, May 28, December 23 and December 30. Resolution File
No. 09-398, adopted by the County Board on October 14, 2009, shall govern
the application of the furloughs for these date-specific days. In addition, all
employees, except elected officials and member of boards and
commissions. shall take four “floater” furlough days. The employee with the
approval of the appointing authority will determine these floater furlough
days. Part-time or partial year service shall be prorated accordingly.

Revenue

or Bonds™

Page 29

Tax Levy



Overtime

-

Overtime pay wili not be paid for hours in excess of eight during the workday
ynless the employee has exceeded 40 hours in the workweek. This is

consistent with federal law and will provide consistency among Milwaukee
County labor agreements,

Employees will only receive overtime pay for hours worked instead of
credited. This is consistent with federal law and will provide consistency
among Milwaukee County labor agreements,

Management will be provided with the discretion to either pay out overtime or
atiow deputy sheriffs and nurses o accrue the overtime as paid time off to
provide staffing flexibility and reduce overtime cost.

Modifications to Chapter 17.316(1){b) will reduce the cost of overtime for
salaried non-represented employess in positions that are exempt from the
overtime requirements of the Fair Labor Standards Act {FLSA) by reducing
the amount of overtime earned and limiting pay out to compensatory time off.

Health Benefits

Empiovees currently pay monthly premiums for healthcare costs in addition
to dedugtibles and ce-payments. The 2009 monthly premiums are $35
single and $70 family for the HMO and 375 single and $150 family for the
PEQ plan. For 2010, these premiums will increase to $50/$100 for the
HMO and $80/$180 for the PPO plan.

The out-of-network co-insurance co-payment will be increased from 20% to
30%. Increasing the patient co-insurance obiigation will reduce County PPO
costs through better provider discounts.

Deductibles for the PPQO plan will increase by $100 for a single and $300 for
a family plan.

Out-of-pocket maximums for the PPO plan will increase by $500 for single
plans and $1.000 for family plans.

Emergency room co-pays will increase to $100 to reduce County costs
associated with emergency room visits not resulting in an in-patient
admission.

Pension Benefits

Projected annual costs of the current pension benefit are simply not
sustainable. To lower these costs while still providing an attractive pension

benefit, the annuatl “multiplier” will be reduced beginning in 2010. All

Org. Unit

Expenditures

Revenue
or Bonds*®

Page 30

Tax Levy



Org. Unit

Expenditures

Revenue
or Bonds”

members, other than a deputy sheriff or elected official, shall have future
years of pension service credited at a 1.6 percent annual multiplier rather
than 2 percent. No diminishment of pension service credit already earned
will occur. In addition, all new hires after 12/31/09, other than a deputy
sheriff or elected official, shall have a normal retirement age of 64 instead of
60.

Pursuant to County Ordinance, ordinance amendments effectugting these
changes shall be brought forward and reviewed by the Pension Study

Commission and Pension Board and approved by the County Board prior to
January 1, 2010,

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $3,161,300 and tax
levy by $3,944,270. (1C001) (Vote: 7-0)

WAGE & BENEFIT MODIFICATION ACCOUNT 1972

1.

Amend Org. Unit No. 1872 - Wage and Benefit Modification Account, as follows: 1972

Add the following narrative:

“The Employee Benefits Workgroup will conduct a cost/benefit analysis on a
consumer-driven health plan featuring a low-premium/high deductible struciure
complimented with a health savings account model. The Workgroup will report its
findings and recommendations to the Committees on Persennel and Finance and
Audit no later than July 1, 2010."

This amendment would have no tax levy effect. (1C003) (Vote: 4-2) (Noes: Thomas,
Mayo) (Exc. Jursik)

Amend Org. Unit No. 1972 - Wage and Benefit Modification Account, as follows: 1972

Add the following narrative:

“The Employee Benefits Workgroup will consult with the Pension Board actuary to
consider the advantages and disadvantages of capping the ERS defined benefit plan
and replacing it with a defined contribution aliernative, and will report findings and
recommendations to the Pension Board and the Committees on Personnel and

Finance and Audit no tater than July 1, 2010."

This amendment would have no tax levy effect. (1C004) (Vote: 4-2) (Noes: Thomas,
Mayo) (Exc. Jursik)

$0

$0

$0

$0

Page 31

Tax Levy

$0

$0



STATE EXEMPT COMPUTER AID
1. Amend Org. Unit No. 1994-State Exempt Computer Aid, as follows:
Org. 1894 — State Exempt Computer Aid

increase state exempt computer aid revenue by $130,924 to reflect revised
projections,

Note: State Exempt Computer Aid Is based on a formula that includes, amaong other
factors, the County Property Tax Levy. This amendment reflects increased revenue
based on the proposed increase in the 2010 property tax levy amount.

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $130,824. (1C002) (Vote: 7-0)

NOTE: This amount is based on the tax levy amount recommended by the Finance and Audit
Committee as calculated per the required formula of the Wisconsin Depariment of Revenue. If
any action by the County Board on November 9 causes that tax levy amount to change, then
the computer tax exemption revenue fotal wili be recalculated by the Depariment of
Administrative Services per the Department of Revenue formula. The final Property Tax Levy
and Adopted Budget to be approved by the County Board would then include the recalculated
computer tax exernption revenue total, which would be different from the total cited above.

AMENDMENTS TO CAPITAL BUDGET

COUNTY BOARD & NEW CAPITAL

1. Amend Org. Unit 1000 — County Board and the 2010 Capital Improvements Budget
by creating the following new capital project, as follows:

WOXXX ~ Legisiative Workflow and Public Access Program

An appropriation of $116,381 is requested for the purchase and installation of a
legisiative workflow product. Financing of $116.381 is provided from tax levy
appropriations.

This capital improvement project installs an intearated workflow and agenda
management system that completely automates the entire legislative process from
drafting to final disposition and publication.

This comprehensive business management system handles all clerical aspects of
meoving County Board items and infermation within the County including the

Org. Unit Expenditures

1984

1994 30

1000

1800

1000 $17,208
New WO $116,381

$133,589

Revenue

or Bonds*

$130,924

$0

$0
$0

Page 32

Jax Levy

($130,924)

$17,208

$116,381
$133,580



Org. Unit Expenditures

following:
¢ Elecltranic agenda creation
Automatic minutes
Vote and minutes fracking
Electronic posting
Legislative workflow
Resolution and ordinance web search

*« & & & @

Benefits of this legisiative workflow system include reduced time to produce meeting
agendas and minutes. ability to publish to the World Wide Web, and incorporation of
streaming video and interactive voting. In addition. staff and constituents have
instant access to information on-line and the legisiative workflow system interfaces
with programs such as Microsoft Word to perform text{ editing, Implementation of a
program fo digitize documents and circulate via the Internet is anticipated {0
significantly reduce the use of paper and greatly improve public fransparency and
accessibility.

This capital improvement proiect is modeled after the successful implementation of a
legisiative workflow product that is currently in use at the City of Milwaukee and City
of Racine.

It is estimated that this project will increase the County Board operating budget

expenditures by approximately $17.208 per year and con'tinuing annually for
software maintenance and support of this legislative workflow product,

Any surplus appropriation available upon completion of an approved project must be
tansed at year-end. Surplus appropriation shall not be used to expand an approved
project scope without the approval of the County Board of Supervisors and the
County Executive.

Staffing Plan

The County Board staff, in copjunction with the Couniy Clerk will be responsibie for
overall project management with technical oversight and assistance as need from
DAS — IMSD staff,

Org 1000 — County Board

An appropriation of $17.208 is included for software maintenance and supportof a
new legisiative workflow initiative contained in the Capital improvements Budget,
This capital improvement project installs an integrated workflow and agenda
management system that complefely automates the entire legislative process from
drafting to final disposition and publication. Implementation of a program to digitize
documents and circulate via the Internet is anticipated to significantly reduce the use
of paper and greatly improve public transparency and accessibility. This project is
maodeted after the successful implementation of a legislative workflow product that is
currently in use at the City of Milwaukee and City of Racine,

Revenue
or Bonds*

Page 33

Tax Levy



This amendment would increase tax levy by $133,588 (1B002) (Vote: 6-1) (Noes:
Schmitt)

DTPW-FACILITIES MANAGEMENT, CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET PROJECT,
WC085-CITY CAMPUS RELOCATION, & ORG. 1933-LAND SALES

1. Amend Org. Unit 5700 - Department of Transportation and Public Works-Facilities
Management, Capital improvements Budget project, WC065-City Campus
Relocation, and Org. 1933-Land Sales, as follows:

Orq. 5700 -DTPW — Facilities Management

City-GCampus{3433;539) Space Planning Initiative

irr-an-effort-to-more effectively-utilize-County-owned-facilities and-ocate-departments
based op-space-planning principles-City Campus-{County-Henants-will be-moved
from-their-existing-location-to-other Gounbr-owned-faciliies—Theroallocation-of-City
Campus-{enants-to-other-County-owned-facilities will-help-mitigate- the-offect-eflesing
revenue-related-to the-Siate-lncome -Mainienance-ProgramEffective - April-1-2010;
the-Biate will relocate the Income - Maintenanee-and-Child Care-functions-out-of-the
GCoggs-Genter-resulting-in-the availability-of 78,887 square-feet-in-an-updated-and
snergy-efficient County-owned faciiity2-HHs-anticipated-that some-of the-existing Gity
Gampus-tenants-will-be-relocated-into-the-vacant-spase-in-the-Goggs-Genter

Facilities Management is currently using a consultant to develop space-planning
guidelines and analyze existing County space. it is anticipated that the consultant will
present their report to the County Board’s Committee on Transportation and Public
Works in QOctober, 2008, Guideline Recommendations and findings from this report
will be used in Facilities Management's efforts to efficiently locate Gty Campus
tenants into ether County-owned facilities. The final determination of the long-term
location of the Income Maintenance and Child Care functions currently operating out
of the Coggs Center will significantly impact county space planning decisions and the
feasibitity of vacating existing facilities. The purpose of a space planning initiative
shall be to assist policymakers in making comprehensive space allocation degisions
based on financial, programmatic and long-term facility planning criteria.

ir-order-to-budge! forrelocation-expenses,-$450;000 is budgeted-in-Capitai-Rroject
WE065011-—GCity-Larmpus-Relocation:

Two private-tenants-will-be-given-a-lease-lermination-netice-January-1,-2010-Beth
tenanis-wit-then-have 180 days-to-vacate the-premises.-This-willresult-in-an
estimated-lossof-$30:160-inrevenue:

rg. Unit

5700
1750
1933
5700
WC065

1933

Expenditures

$463,689
($450,000)

30
$13,689

Revenue
or Bonds*

$30,150
{$450,000)

$450,000
$30,150

Page 34

Tax Levy

$433,639
$0

{$450.000)
{$16,461)



Org. Unit
By-April- %%%Qew%ﬁeﬁaﬁse%ﬁy@amww%b&meamwm

¢nclueding the foss of $30,150-in-private revenue}of $433,;539The-taxlevy-savings
consist-of the-following:

~Security-and-Housekeeping-contrastsreductions-$57-809
=2.0-FTE - Facility Worker-4-pesitions-abelished:-$103,624

~ 50 FTE-Facility-Worker4-positionunfunded: $25.012
~4Milities.-services—and-other-commeodities redustions-$276,254

Capital Improvements Project WC065 ~ City Campus Relocation

+« Delete the project and update references in other budgets regarding the use
of $450,000 in UW-Milwaukee iand sale revenue anticipated in 2010.

Org. 1933 - Land Sales

Reatliocate $450,000 of UW-Milwaukee land sale revenue {o Org. 1933 - L.and
Sales. Reestablish Org. 1933 Land Sales narrative to reflect all anticipated land sale
revenues that are allocated for different purposes in the Adopted Budget for
presentation purposes.

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $16,461 (1B009) (Vote: 6-0) (Exc.
Thomas)

DTPW — HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE 1200

1.

Amend the Capital Improvements Budget by adding the following new project: New WH

North Shop Sait Shed Replacement

An appropriation of $300,000 is_provided to replace the existing DTPW-Highway
Maintenance North Shop Salt Shed. The Salt Shed stores salt for winter weather
operations for existing northern County highwavs and roadways.  The current

structure is_constructed primarily of wood that is deleriorating, water damaged and
presenis a threat to employee safety and working conditions. The newly constructed

North Shop Sailt Shed will be constructed of iron and more climate durable materiais,

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $300,000. (1B01Q)
{Vote: 6-0) (Exc. Thomas)

Expenditures

$300,000

Revenue

or Bonds”

$300,000

Page 35

Tax Levy

$0



Org. Unit
PARKS, RECREATION & CULTURE 1400
1. Amend the Capital improvements Budget for New Parks Capital as follows: New WP

Add a New Parks Capital project to rewire the existing light poles along the Sheridan
Park parkway and walkways in order to provide lighting service to the pool, ball
diamond and tennis courts and other park amenities.

The series lighting used to illuminate Sheridan Park and other county parks and
parkways were installed between 1940 and the late 1950's. Series lighiing consists
of a single loop using a single source of high voltage power, which allows for long
runs of wire (e.g., along roadways) requiring only a single source of power. The
disadvantage of series lighting is that when faults occur in the system, the whole
system fails. The system at Sheridan Park continues to experience failures and
needs replacement.

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $216,000. (1B012)
{Vote: 7-0)

Amend the Capital Improvements Budget for WP129- Athletic Fields and Courts, as WP12904
follows:

WP12904 Basketball Courts:

Greene Park Court $130,000
Barnard Park Court $195,000
KK Sporis Center $130,000
Pulaski - Milwaukee Park $65,000

Copernicus Park $130,000
Wedgewood Park $130,000
Meaux Park Court $30.000

The Parks Department received a 2009 Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) of $100,000 for installation of new basketball courts at Meaux Park, the
most heavily used basketball courts within the Parks System. The estimated cost to
reconstruct the basketball courts is $130,000. This appropriation of $30,000 in
general obligation bonding will supplement the COBG funding and ensure the
project’s completion.

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $30,000. (1B014)
(Vote: 4-3) (Noes: Thomas, Schmitt, Coggs)

Expenditures

$216,000

$130,000

Revenue
or Bonds*

$216,000"

$30,000"

$100.000
$130,000

Page 36

Tax Leyvy

$0

$0



Page 37

Revenue
Org. Unit  Expenditures  or Bonds* Tax Levy

’3%1} Amend the Budget for Org. Unit 9000 — Department of Parks, Recreation and 9000 $883,096 $234,100 $648,996
E Cutlture, WP165-South Side Family Aquatic Center, WP175-Holler Splash Pad,
WP176-Jackson Splash Pad, WP177-Kosciuszko Splash Pad and New Parks WP165 ($11,161,000) ($11,078,000%) $0
Capital projects as follows: ($83,000)
A Dobsndste o Restore the Pulaski and Noyes indoor pools and the Holler, Jackson, Pelican WP175 ($553,000) ($553,000%) $0
i e o b are o Cove and Washington Park outdoor pools for a tax levy increase of .
ﬁ.:“‘? ‘H e $648,996. WP176 ($553,000)  ($553,000%) $0
Relarls » Delete WP165 ~ South Side Family Aquatic Center by decreasing general $553,000" $0
| Badlon o4 obligation bonding $11,078,000 and decreasing investment earnings by WP177 ($553,000)  ($553,000)
PeE Y ¢ - $83,000 for a total expenditure decrease of $11,161,000; $6,000.000* $0
o Delete WP175-Holler Splash Pad, WP176—Jackson Park Splash Pad, and New WP $6,000,000 b
WP177-Kosciuszko Splash Pad by decreasing general obligation bondin .
$1,658,000; P y 98 J 9 New WP 1,500,000 1.5 009 $0
» Add a New Parks Capital project for the planning, design and construction of ($4,436,904) (¥5,085,900) $648,996

indoor family aquatic centers at Pulaski and Noyes pools for an increase in
general obligation bonding of $6,000,000;

¢ Add a New Parks Capital project for miscellaneous pool repairs for an
increase in general obligation bonding of $1.5 million;

This amendment would decrease general obligation bonding by $5,237,000 and
increase tax levy by $648,996. (1B005) (Vote: 5-2) (Noes: Schmitt, Jursik)

4. Amend the Capital Improvements Budget for New Parks Capital by increasing New WP $2,000,000 $2,000,000* %0
general obligation bonding by $2,000,000 for replacement of various hard surfaces
throughout the Park System including walkways, parkways and parking lots.

This amendment would increase general obligation by $2,000,000. (1B024) (Vote: 4-
2) (Noes: Mayo, Schmitt} (Exc. Jursik)

5, Amend the Capital Improvements Budget for New Parks Capital as follows: New WP $2,800,000  $2,800,000* $0
Add a New Parks Capital project for golf course irrigation system improvements at
Dretzka, Greenfield and Lincoln Parks for an increase in general obligation bonding
of $2,800,000.

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $2,800,000. (1B025)
(Vote: 5-1} (Noes: Schmitt) (Exc, Jursik)



Page 38

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy

Amend the Capital Improvementis Budget for WP172 — Parks Infrastructure WpP172 $1,242,600 $1,242,600" 50
fmprovements, as follows:

“An appropriation of $806:200,1,322,800 including $1,000 in capitalized interest is
budgeted for the replacement of the-Falk-Park-Pavilien-Reef-park building roofs.
Financing will be provided from 379,200 $1.322 800 in general obligation bonds and
$1,000 in investment earnings.”

Park Building Cost Estimate
Falk Park Pavilion $80,200.00
Washington Park Boathouse $445,000.00
Kosciuszko Aquatic Center Pool Buildings (2) $147,600.00
Mitchell Park Domes $150,000.00
Martin Luther King, Jr. Community Center $500,000.00
Total Cost $1,322,800

The replacement-of the roof-will-correct for-deficiencies-identified-in the-Milwaukee
County Manderwei-Facilites-Assessment-(MEA reports, including-holes-in-the-roof
that-have led fo-ongoingleaking: Building improvements will follow the green print
policy adopted by the County Board to achieve the goals and objectives of upgrading
County facilities 1o be more energy efficient.”

This amendment would increase general obligation honding by $1,242,600. (1B026)
{Vote: 4-2) {Noes: Mayo, Schmitt) (Exc. Jursik)

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DIVISION 1600
Depaioie {M} Amend Capital Budget No. WE0Q33 — Behavioral Health Facility, as follows: WEQ33 $0 $0 $0
Ej{ Voh § Staffing Plan
W e ARG Department of Transportation and Public Works staff will be responsibie for overall

A S }1@ Gt Project management. Zimmerman-Architectural-Stadies Ine-is-designated-as-a-sele
seurce-professional-services-consultant-for this-projectin-order-io-take-advantageof
L {: Y j,, 5 ﬁwzié; the-significant-prior-planning-and-design-werk-already-performed-and-reduce-the
duphecation of effort-Other specialized-consuliants-will-be-retained-as-needed: Ag
b {%‘ a4 part of this initiative, a Request for Proposals (RFP) process to secure a design firm
to do the planning, design. and construction bid documents will be completed. The
RFP will include a requirement that the selected firm comply with Milwaukee
County's disadvantaged business enterprise (DBE) participation as outlined in
Chapters 42 and 56.30 of the Milwaukee County Ordinances.

g’ .l E”"A.

t

This amendment would not increase or decrease the tax levy. (1B011) (Vote: 6-0)
{Exc. Coggs)



Qrg. Unit

MASS TRANSIT 1250

ths &?'4,
- (1,
RS ‘mg?“?if;
P ooty

@JH%%

.
I T S A
R ER Tt

Amend the Capital Improvements Budget for WT040-New Annunciators and Org. WT046
Uinit 5600-DTPW-Transit/Paratransit, as follows:

WT040-New Annuniciators 5600

Increase general obligation bonding by $2,200,000 {0 purchase the
annunicator system, Reallocate $2,200,000 of Ametlcan Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grant revenue to the transit system to offset
operating costs. Under the provisions of ARRA transit grant funding, up to
10% of the County’s allocation may be used for operating purposes. The
County's ARRA grant for transit is $25.6 million.

5600-DTPW-Transit/Paratransit

Delete the reference to a new transfer fee by modifying the narrative
language (and related fare tables) as follows:

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $2,200,000 and
decrease tax levy by $1,104,000. (1B017) (Vote: 6-1) (Noes: Thomas)

Amend the Capital Improvements Budget for WT027-Fare Box Renovation and Org. WT027
Unit 5600-DTPW-Transit/Paratransit, as follows:

WT027-Fare Box Renovation 5600

Increase general obligation bonding by $340,000 for the Fare Box
Renovation project. Reallocate $340,000 of American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grant revenue to the transit system to offset
operating costs. Under the provisions of ARRA transit grant funding, up to
10% of the County’s allocation may be used for operating purposes. The
County’'s ARRA grant for transit is $25.6 million.

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $340,000 and
decrease tax levy by $340,000. {(1B018) {Vote: 7-0}

Page 3%

Revenue

Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy

$0  ($2,200,000) $0
{$2,200,000%)

$1,096,000 $2,200,000  ($1.104.000)
$1,096,000 $2,200,000  ($1,104,000)

$0 ($340,000) $0
$340,000"

$0 $340.000 ($340,000}

$0 $340,000 ($340,000)



Page 40

Revenue
Org. Unit  Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy
OTHER COUNTY AGENCIES 1850
1, Amend the 2010 Capital iImprovements Budget for WQO218-Thin Client by adding the wQ218 $0 $0 $0
following narrative language:
The Legislative Branch will convert to the Thin Client model only after adeguate
experience is achieved within Executive Branch departments and an assessment on
its effectiveness is docurnented and reported to the County Board for review and
approval. '
This amendment has $0 tax levy impact. (1B008) (Vote: 6-1) (Noes: Schmitt)
2. Amend the Capital improvements Budget for WO060 — Parkway Improvements, as WO060 $1,100,000 $660,000 §0
follows: $440.000*
$1,100,000

Add reconstruction of the Milwaukee River Parkway, from West Silver Spring Drive
north to West Bender Road to the Countywide Road improvement Program for 2010.
That segment of the parkway has a pavement condition rating of 40 out of 100.
Pavements rated 40 or below are deemed to be in immediate need of reconstruction.
The total cost of reconstruction is $1,100,000 including engineering, inspections,
other fees and contingencies, and a redesign of the pedestrian crossing between
City Hall and Parkway Schoo! for safer crossing by the students and their parents.

The City of Glendale will provide 60% or $660,000 of the funding and the County's
share will be the remaining 40% or $440,000 in general obligation bonds. The City
of Glendaie’s share would cover 50% of the County’s total costs of $880,000 pius
$220,000 for sidewalk, curb and other enhancements requested by the City. The
City of Giendale has aiso offered to design, engineering, and inspect the project.

In accardance with past practice, the Parks Director will negotiate a memorandum of
understanding (MOWU) with the City of Glendale that specifies each entity's
responsibility in the design, construction, inspection and funding of the project. Itis
expected that Milwaukee County will provide general obligation bonding for its share

of the project and will be reimbursed by the City of Glendale for its as determined by
the MOU. .

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $440.000. (1B013)
{Vote: 6-1) (Noes: Schmitt)

* General Obtigation Bond financing adjustment to the County Executive’s 2010 Capital improvements Recommended Budget.



Page 41

Revenue
Org. Unit Expenditures or Bonds* Tax Levy

AMENDMENT #1, COUNTY-WIDE TOTAL THROUGH 11/4/09 $32,947,875  $20,462,538 $1,694,737

$10,790,600"
$31,253,138

AMENDMENT #2, ACTIONS THROUGH 11/4/09 ($9,568) $0 ($9,568)

APPROVED BY FINANCE COMMITTEE THROUGH 11/4/09 $32,938,307  $20,462,538 $1,685,168

$10.790.600"
$31,253,138

Ili. SPECIAL LEVIES AND CHARGES
Separate County Board action is required on the following resolution:

$837,070 special levy for Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission (File
No. 09-305)

See amendment 10002 for State Exempt Computer Ald located on page 32,

NOTE: This amount is based on the tax levy amount recommended by the Finance and
Audit Committee as calculated per the required formula of the Wisconsin Department of
Hevenue. If any action by the County Board on November 5 causes that tax levy
amount {0 change, then the computer tax exemption revenue total will be recalculated
by the Depariment of Adminisirative Services per the Depariment of Revenue formula.
The final Property Tax Levy and Adopted Budget to be approved by the County Board
would then include the recalculated computer tax exemption revenue total, which would
be different from the total cited above.



C‘M
[

e

/. Qﬁ”ﬁ'@ﬂh//

/ 3 w{ ; /?
(Elfzabetw Coggs., Finande and #\udlﬁ/Com

e

" /§¢ e g«._ﬂ \” P A—— ( %67({:!

Supervisop'John Thomas, Finance and Audit Committee
VEceSCha’irperson

Superv:sor ﬁ est Stpervisor P7(c’fa Jursik ©



1A058 By Supervisors Johnson, West, Larson and Broderick

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1A057 (See Page 8 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:

Org
Unit

Description No.

4000

Delete references to the abolishment of the Criminal Justice Resource

Center, and unfund the Library Services Contracts. Add the 2000

following in Org. Unit 4000:

4500

“The Criminal Justice Resource Center is maintained with
expenditure authority of $979,776. The Sheriff and the Chief
Judge, in collaboration with the District Attorney and the
Community Justice Council, have agreed on a protocol to
maximize the use and value of the CJRC as an alternative to
incarceration while taking steps to assure public safety. One
dormitory at the Community Correctional Facility South is closed
for afull year for an expenditure reduction of $408,802,
Additionally, tax levy funding of $75,500 for library services
contracts that were terminated in 2009 is redirected to support the
CJRC.

“The Sheriff is encouraged to continue to work with the CJC and
the Board to develop additional strategies, if needed, to meet
these expenditure reduction targets. The Community Justice
Council will provide a CJRC status report at the May meeting of
the Committee on Judiciary, Safety and Public Services.”

Add the following in Org. Units 4000, 2000, and 4500
“In recognition of the use of the Community Justice Resource
Center for deferred prosecution agreements and the beneficial
reduction in workload, $226,173 in interna crosscharges are
transferred out of the Sheriff’s Office and split between the
Courts ($150,790) and the District Attorney’ s Office ($75,383) to
defray operational costs, offset by a corresponding increase in the
personal services lump sum reduction for no tax levy effect in

those budgets.”

This amendment would increase tax levy by $269,301.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget 4000

1A057: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No 4000 — Milwaukee County

Office of the Sheriff - by increasing expenditures $269,301 and by 2000

decreasing revenue $0 for a net tax levy increase of $269,301, as

follows: 4500

Delete references to the abolishment of the Criminal Justice Resource
Center, and unfund the Library Services Contracts. Add the
following in Org. Unit 4000:

“The Criminal Justice Resource Center is maintained with
expenditure authority of $979,776. The Sheriff and the Chief
Judge, in collaboration with the District Attorney and the
Community Justice Council, have agreed on a protocol to
maximize the use and value of the CJRC as an alternative to
incarceration while taking steps to assure public safety. One

Expenditure
($26,012)

$0

$0
($26,012)

$208,693
$0

$0
$208,693

Revenue
or Bonds* Tax Levy
($90,912) $64,900
$0 $0
$0 $0
($90,912) $64,900
($60,608) $269,301
$0 $0
$0 $0
($60,608) $269,301



dormitory at the Community Correctiona Facility South is
closed for afull year for an expenditure reduction of $408,802,
Additionally, tax levy funding of $75,500 for library services
contracts that were terminated in 2009 is redirected to support
the CJRC.

“The Sheriff is encouraged to continue to work with the CJC
and the Board to develop additional strategies, if needed, to meet
these expenditure reduction targets. The Community Justice
Council will provide a CIJRC status report at the May meeting of
the Committee on Judiciary, Safety and Public Services.”

Add the following in Org. Units 4000, 2000, and 4500
“In recognition of the use of the Community Justice Resource
Center for deferred prosecution agreements and the beneficial
reduction in workload, $226,173 in internal crosscharges are
transferred out of the Sheriff’s Office and split between the
Courts ($150,790) and the District Attorney’ s Office ($75,383)
to defray operational costs, offset by a corresponding increase in
the personal services lump sum reduction for no tax levy effect
in those budgets.”

This amendment would increase tax levy by $269,301.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee ($234,705)
Recommendations:

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 4-1) (Noes: Schmitt)
(Exc. Mayo, Jursik)

(30,304)

($204,401)



1A061 By Supervisor Larson

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1A014 (See Page 8 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:
Org
Unit
Description No. Expenditure
9000 $89,555
Amend Org. Unit No. 4000 — Office of the Sheriff and Org. Unit 9000
— Parks, asfollows: 4000 $0
$89,555
Insert the following narrative: “ For 2010 the Farm and Fish Hatchery
program will begin to transition from the Sheriff’s budget to the Parks
Department budget. Beginning in January 2010, the Parks Director
will meet with the Hunger Task Force, County Board staff, and the
Sheriff’s Office to develop atransition plan to move full operational
oversight and support of the Farm and Fish Hatchery to the Parks
Department by July 1, 2010. The Parks Director will provide a
quarterly report on the progress of the transition plan to the
Committee on Parks, Energy and Environment beginning in March
2010. One .5 FTE Correction Officer Agriculture is maintained to
manage the fish hatchery during the transition period. Consistent
with adopted resolution 04-414(a)(c), the program is supported in
2010 with electronic monitoring and Huber board revenue totaling
$89,555. To assure successful maintenance of the Farm and Fish
Hatchery Program the Sheriff’s office will continue to identify and
supply a minimum of 20 and a maximum of 40 Huber eligible work
rel ease inmates to work at the Farm and Fish Hatchery facility on a
daily basis for 2010”

Delete references to the closure of the Farm and the Fish Hatchery
program. Restore one .5 FTE Correction Officer Agriculture position
and charges for commodities and utilities for an expenditure total of
$89,555. Increase revenue from electronic monitoring and Huber
Board by atotal of $89,555.

This amendment will not impact the property tax levy.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget 4000 $89,555
1A030: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No 4000 — Milwaukee County

Office of the Sheriff and Org. Unit 9000 — Milwaukee County Parks, 9000 $0
Recreation & Culture - by increasing expenditures $89,555 and by $89,555
increasing revenue $89,555 for a net tax levy increase of $0, as

follows:

Insert the following narrative: “ For 2010 the Farm and Fish Hatchery
program will begin to transition from the Sheriff’s budget to the Parks
Department budget. Beginning in January 2010, the Parks Director
will meet with the Hunger Task Force, County Board staff, and the
Sheriff’s Office to develop atransition plan to move full operational
oversight and support of the Farm and Fish Hatchery to the Parks
Department by July 1, 2010. The Parks Director will provide a
quarterly report on the progress of the transition plan to the
Committee on Parks, Energy and Environment beginning in March
2010. One .5 FTE Correction Officer Agriculture is maintained to
manage the fish hatchery during the transition period. Consistent
with adopted resolution 04-414(a)(c), the program is supported in
2010 with electronic monitoring and Huber board revenue totaling

Revenue
or Bonds*

Tax Levy

$89,555

$0
$89,555

$89,555

$89,555

g8 8

88 8



$89,555. To assure successful maintenance of the farm and fish
hatchery, it is anticipated that the Sheriff’s Office will continue to
identify and supply an inmate work crew consistent with the terms of
the existing |ease agreement.”

Delete references to the closure of the Farm and the Fish Hatchery
program. Restore one .5 FTE Correction Officer Agriculture position
and charges for commodities and utilities for an expenditure total of
$89,555. Increase revenue from electronic monitoring and Huber
Board by atotal of $89,555.

This amendment will not impact the property tax levy.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee
Recommendations:

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 6-0) (Exc. Jursik)



1A006 By Supervisors Larson, Dimitrijevic, Jursik, Lipscomb, De Bruin, Weishan, Broderick, West, Bor kowski, Schmitt,

Thomas & Johnson

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1A077 (See Page 9 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:

Org
Unit Revenue
Description No. Expenditure or Bonds* Tax Levy
Amend Org. Unit No. 5040 — DTPW-Airport, as follows: 5040 $619,150 $619,150
This amendment would have a $0 tax levy impact.
Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget 5040 $619,150 $619,150

1AQ077: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. 5040 — Milwaukee County
DTPW-Airport - by increasing expenditures $619,150 and by
increasing revenues $619,150, for a net tax levy decrease of $0, as
follows:

Beginning January 1, 2010, in order to provide more efficient fire and

crash rescue services, and to ensure Airport administration at Generdl
Mitchell International Airport is uninterrupted , the following
positions will be abolished upon vacancy or filling of newly created

positions,

(1) One Fire Chief
(2) Three Fire Captain
upon the create and fill of the following positions:



(1) One position of Airport Director of Airport
Emergency Services
(2) Three positions of Deputy Chief
e Deny the abolishment of the following:
(1) One Clerical Assistant 1
(18) Eighteen Firefighter Equipment Operators
(1) One Airport Firefighter Training Officer
(1) OneFire Chief
(1) OneAssistant Fire Chief
(3) Three Fire Captain

Expenditures associated with this action would be offset with
Airport revenue, resulting in a $0 tax levy impact.

This amendment has zero tax levy effect.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee
Recommendations:

Failed in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 6-0) (Exc. Jursik)



1A043 By SupervisorsClark & Larson

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1A017 (See Page 10 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:
Org
Unit
Description No. Expenditure

Revenue
or Bonds*

Tax Levy

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 — DTPW-Transit/Paratransit on page 5600 $635,000
5600-2 as follows:

. 5800 $50,000
Call Center Operations {900,000}

MTS maintains a Call Center with “live” operators and an automated 5100 ($100,000)

$0
$100,000

($81,300)

phone system complemented by an interactive web-based system that $585,000
allow riders to access route, schedule, and fare information. Funding

for the “live” operators will be eliminated reduced $265,000. -fera

taxlevy-savings-of- $900,000- Live operator weekday service will be

reduced and weekend service eliminated in 2010. Thiswill allow

persons without computer access, disabled persons, and new and

existing users to the system to easily and readily obtain route

information. Transit userswill be able to obtain route, schedule, and

fare information through the automated phone system and the

interactive website.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $566,300.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget 5100 ($100,000)
1A017: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. 5100 — Milwaukee County

DTPW-Highway Maintenance & Org. Unit No. 5800 — Milwaukee 5800 $0
County DTPW-Director's Office - by decreasing expenditures ($100,000)
($100,000) and by decreasing revenues ($81,300), for a net tax levy

decrease of ($18,700), asfollows:

Existing staff within the Division will conduct a study to analyze
options to develop strategies for along-term county trunk highway

system plan.

Amend Org. Unit No. 5800 — DTPW-Director’ s Office on page 5800-
3 asfollows:

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $18,700.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee $685,000
Recommendations:

Failed in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 3-4) (Noes. Mayo,
Schmitt, Jursik, Coggs)

$18,700

($81,300)

$0
($81,300)

$100,000

$635,000
($50,000)

($18,700)
$566,300

($18,700)

$0
($18,700)

$585,000



1A003 By Supervisor Thomas

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1A020 (See Page 11 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:

Org
Unit Revenue
Description No. Expenditure or Bonds* Tax Levy
5300 $0 $0
Amend Org. Unit No. 5300 — DTPW-Fleet Management, Org. Unit
No. 9000- Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture and 9500 — 9000 $0 $0
Zoological Department and, as follows:
9500 $0 $0
Modify the bullet on page 5300-3 of the budget narrative to allow the $0 $0
Parks Department to oversee and manage its own vehicles and
equipment, for a zero tax levy impact:
e “Over the past several years, departments have been granted
expenditure authority to purchase vehicles and equipment
outside of the fleet system. These vehicles are considered
“owned” by the purchasing department and may or may not
be logged in the central fleet management and inventory
system. For the purchasing program to work most efficiently
and economically, oversight and management of all vehicles
and equipment currently considered owned by other
departments will be transferred back to the Fleet
Management Division, with the exception of vehicles and
equipment owned by the Parks and Zoological Departments
which will continued to be operated and managed by the
these departments. All future vehicle purchases will also fall
under the oversight and management of the Fleet
Management Division. Thetable “2010 Vehicle and
Equipment Allotment Per Department” at the end of the
budget indicates the current number of vehicles and
equipment that will be allotted to each department based on
the most current information in the Fleet Management
Division. Departments will not be allowed to exceed their
allotment.”
This amendment would result in azero net tax levy impact.
Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget 5300 $0 $0
1A020: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. 5300 — Milwaukee County
DTPW-Fleet Management - by increasing expenditures $0 and by
decreasing revenues $0, for a net tax levy increase of $0, as follows:
All Fleet equipment will be purchased by Fleet and maintained by
Fleet management.
Fleet Management will also develop a maintenance agreement with
the Parks Department and Z0o to meet their service level needs.
These agreements will take effect prior to January 1, 2010.
Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee $0 $0

Recommendations:

Failed in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 1-6) (Noes. Mayo,
Schmitt, Johnson, West, Jursik, Coggs)

8B 8 8



1A043 By SupervisorsClark & Larson

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1A050 (See Page 15-16 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:

Description
Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 — DTPW-Transit/Paratransit on page
5600-2 as follows:

Call Center Operations {900,000}
MTS maintains a Call Center with “live” operators and an automated
phone system complemented by an interactive web-based system that
allow riders to access route, schedule, and fare information. Funding
for the “live” operators will be eliminated reduced $265,000. fera
taxtevy-savings-of-$900,000: Live operator weekday service will be
reduced and weekend service eliminated in 2010. Thiswill allow
persons without computer access, disabled persons, and new and
existing users to the system to easily and readily obtain route
information. Transit users will be able to obtain route, schedule, and
fare information through the automated phone system and the
interactive website.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $566,300.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget
1A050: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. 5800 — Milwaukee County
DTPW-Director’s Office - by increasing expenditures $50,000 and by
increasing revenues $100,000, for a net tax levy decrease of
($50,000), asfollows:

Parking Revenue
Total parkmg revenueeleeFees&r#em remains at aI $1 500 00049

equally between the County and the State
This amendment would result in anet tax levy decrease of $50,000.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee
Recommendations:

Failed in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 3-4) (Noes. Mayo,
Schmitt, Jursik, Coggs)

Org
Unit
No.
5600
5800

5100

5800

Revenue
Expenditure or Bonds* Tax Levy
$635,000 $0 $635,000
$50,000 $100,000 ($50,000)
($100,000) ($81,300) $18,700
$585,000 $18,700 $566,300
$50,000 $100,000 ($50,000)
$535,000 ($81,300) $616,300



1A032 By Supervisor Clark

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1A027 (See Page 16 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:
Org
Unit Revenue

Description No. Expenditure or Bonds* Tax Levy
6300 $530,498 $399,000 $131,498

Amend Org. Unit No. 6300 — Behavioral Health Division, asfollows:

Strategic Purchase of Community Support Program (CSP)
£$593.390)-($461,892)

In the 2010 Budget, in order to maintain clinical servicesin the most
cost effective manner, the two BHD run Community Support
Programs (CSP) will be discontinued and additional community slots
will be purchased. BHD currently has 1,357 CSP dlots, of which 334
(or 25%) are provided by BHD. These two programs will discontinue
asof April 1, 2010, to alow time to transition clients to community
providers. Asaresult, 33.0 FTE are abolished as of April 1, 2010 for
asalary and active fringe savings of $2,800,162 (See the Personnel
Changes Table for detail).

This amendment would increase tax levy by $461,892.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive's Budget 6300 $530,498 $399,000 $131,498
1A027: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. 6300 — Milwaukee County

Behavioral Health Division — by increasing expenditures $530,498

and by increasing revenues $399,000, for a net tax levy increase of

$131,498, asfollows:

Strategic Purchase of Community Support Program (CSP)
($593,390)-($461,892)

In the 2010 Budget, in order to maintain clinical servicesin the most
cost effective manner, the two BHD run Community Support
Programs (CSP) will be discontinued and additional community slots

10



will be purchased. BHD currently has 1,357 CSP dots, of which 334
(or 25%) are provided by BHD. These two programs will discontinue
as of April 1, 2010, to allow time to transition clients to community
providers. Asaresult, 33.0 FTE are abolished as of April 1, 2010 for
asaary and active fringe savings of $2,800,162 (See the Personnel
Changes Table for detail). Total net savings associated with this
initiative is $461,892.

In addition, in 2010, the Community Services Program — Mental
Health is planning for the implementation of wit-mplement the 1915i
Federal Waiver. Due to Federal Regulations regarding conflict of
interest, once receipt of 1915i revenue is confirmed, the BHD-run
TCM program may have to be discontinued and additional
community slots purchased so as not to forego an estimated $532,000
in Federal revenue. When the State of Wisconsin confirms, in writing,
the 1915i Federal revenue Milwaukee County is to receive, the
Department shall bring a written proposal outlining plans to
implement the 1915i Federal Waiver to the Committee on Health and
Human Needs for review and approval. BHB-will-ne-lenger-be-able to

This amendment would increase tax levy by $131,498.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee
Recommendations:

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 6-0) (Exc: Coggs)

11



1A078 By Supervisor Schmitt

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1A030 (See Page 18 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:

Description

Amend Org. Unit No. 6300 — Behavioral Health Division, as follows:

Detox Program—Red@gn—(%@Q@@Q}

Funding for the detox program is reduced by $250,000. An
appropriation of $5,000 is maintained for the Safe Ride of Milwaukee
County program, whose other sponsors include the Tavern League of
Wisconsin and Business Against Drunk Driving.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $250,000.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget
1A030: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No 6300 — Milwaukee County
Behaviora Health Division - by increasing expenditures $500,000
and by decreasing revenue $0 for a net tax levy increase of $500,000,
asfollows:

Detox Program—Red&agn—@%@&O@@)

Funding for the detox program is maintained at the 2009 level,
including aAn appropriation of $5,000 ismaintained for the Safe Ride
of Milwaukee County program, whose other sponsors include the
Tavern League of Wisconsin and Business Against Drunk Driving.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $500,000.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee
Recommendations:

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 5-1) (Noes: Schmitt)
(Exc. Jdursik)

12

Org
Unit
No. Expenditure
6300 $250,000
6300 $500,000

($250,000)

Revenue
or Bonds* Tax Levy
$0 $250,000
$0 $500,000
$0 ($250,000)



1A029 By Supervisors Johnson

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1A071 (See Page 19 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:
Org
Unit Revenue

Description No. Expenditure or Bonds* Tax Levy
6300 $366,894 $0 $366,894

Amend Org. Unit No. 6300 — Behavioral Health Division, as follows:

This amendment would increase tax levy by $342,766.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive's Budget 6300 ($5,241) $0 ($5,241)
1A071: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. 6300 — Milwaukee County

Behavioral Health Division - by decreasing expenditures ($5,231) and

by decreasing revenues $0, for a net tax levy decrease of ($5,231), as

follows:

Deny abolishment of 1.0 FTE Occ. Therapist 2 and deny the creation
of 1.0 FTE Skills Training Specialist.

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $5,241.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee $372,135 $0 $372,135
Recommendations:

Failed in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 2-4) (Noes: Thomas,
Mayo, Schmitt, Jursik) (Exc. Coggs)

13



1A069 By Supervisor Clark

Substitute Amendment No. 2
to
Amendment No. 1A071 (See Page 19 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:

Org
Unit Revenue
Description No. Expenditure or Bonds* Tax Levy
6300 $156,202 $0 $156,202
Amend Org. Unit No. 6300 — Behavioral Health Division, as follows:
Deny the abolishment of the following positions:
= 1.0 Office Support Asst. 2 (Day Treatment)
= 1.0Clerical Asst. 1 (Day Treatment)
= .30RN 2 (Day Treatment)
= 1.00cc. Therapist 2 (Day Treatment)
= 1.00cc. Therapist 2 (Day Treatment; abolished upon
vacancy)
= 1.00cc. Therapist 3 (Day Treatment; abolished upon
vacancy)
= 1.0Music Therapist 2 (Day Treatment; abolished upon
vacancy)
= 1.0 Psyc Social Worker (Day Treatment; abolished upon
vacancy)
Deny the creation of
= Adv. Pract Nurse Pre (Pool)
= SkillsTrng Spec (Day Tr)
= CrisisIntvn Spec (Day Tr)
= Off/Billing Coord (Day Tr)
This amendment would increase tax levy by $156,202.
Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive's Budget 6300 (%5,241) $0 (%5,241)

1A071: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. 6300 — Milwaukee County
Behavioral Health Division - by decreasing expenditures ($5,231) and
by decreasing revenues $0, for a net tax levy decrease of ($5,231), as
follows:

14



Deny abolishment of 1.0 FTE Occ. Therapist 2 and deny the creation
of 1.0 FTE Skills Training Specialist.

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $5,241.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee
Recommendations:

Failed in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 3-3) (Noes: Thomas,
Mayo Schmitt) (Exc. Jursik)

15

$161,443

$0

$161,443



1A067 By Supervisor West

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1A053 (See Page 24 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:
Org
Unit
Description No. Expenditure
9000 $202,404
Amend Org. Unit No. 9000 — Department of Parks, Recreation and
Culture, asfollows:

Deny the abolishment of 3.0 FTE Horticulturist 1 by amending the
budget narrative on page 9000-5, for atax levy increase of $202,404.

Vacant Positions ($974,964 772,560)

Thefollowing vacant positions will be abolished in 2010:

e 5.0 FTE Forestry Worker DOT (Date positions were
vacated: 11-10-2008 (2), 1-6-2009, 2-12-2009, and 4-5-
2009) $355,340

. cul o : - :

e 3.0 FTE Office Assistant 3 (Date positions were vacated: 8-
28-2006, 4-4-2009 and unknown) $188,046

e 2.0 FTE Park Unit Coordinator (Date positions were
vacated: 6-13-2009 and unknown) $164,264

e FTE Forestry Maintenance Worker (Date position was
vacated: unknown) $64,910

This amendment would increase tax levy by $202,404.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget 9000 $0
1A053: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No 9000 — Milwaukee County

Parks, Recreation & Culture - by increasing expenditures $0 and by

decreasing revenue $0 for anet tax levy increase of $0, asfollows:

Vacant Positions ($974,964)

The following vacant positions will be abelished unfunded in 2010:

e 5.0 FTE Forestry Worker DOT (Date positions were
vacated: 11-10-2008 (2), 1-6-2009, 2-12-2009, and 4-5-
2009) $355,340

e 3.0 FTE Horticulturist 1 (Date positions were vacated: 12-1-
2004, 3-15-2007, and 6-12-2007) $202,404

e 3.0 FTE Office Assistant 3 (Date positions were vacated: 8-
28-2006, 4-4-2009 and unknown) $188,046

e 2.0 FTE Park Unit Coordinator (Date positions were
vacated: 6-13-2009 and unknown) $164,264

e 1.0 FTE Forestry Maintenance Worker (Date position was
vacated: unknown) $64,910

This amendment would result in a zero tax levy impact.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee $202,404
Recommendations:

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 6-0) (Exc. Jursik)

16

Revenue
or Bonds* Tax Levy
$0 $202,404
$0 $0
$0 $202,404



1A068 By Supervisor West

Substitute Amendment No. 2
to
Amendment No. 1A053 (See Page 24 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:
Org
Unit
Description No. Expenditure
9000 $67,468
Amend Org. Unit No. 9000 — Department of Parks, Recreation and
Culture by deleting the narrative on page 9000-5, as follows:

Vacant Positions ($974,964 907,496)

Thefollowing vacant positionswill be abelished unfunded in
2010:
e 5.0 FTE Forestry Worker DOT (Date positions were
vacated: 11-10-2008 (2), 1-6-2009, 2-12-2009, and 4-5-
2009) $355,340
e 32.0 FTE Horticulturist 1 (Date positions were vacated: 12-
1-2004, 3-15-2007, and 6-12-2007) $202,404 134,936
e 3.0 FTE Office Assistant 3 (Date positions were vacated: 8-
28-2006, 4-4-2009 and unknown) $188,046
e 2.0 FTE Park Unit Coordinator (Date positions were
vacated: 6-13-2009 and unknown) $164,264
e 1.0 FTE Forestry Maintenance Worker (Date position was
vacated: unknown) $64,910

This amendment would increase tax levy by $67,468.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget 9000 $0
1A053: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No 9000 — Milwaukee County

Parks, Recreation & Culture - by increasing expenditures $0 and by

decreasing revenue $0 for anet tax levy increase of $0, asfollows:

Vacant Positions ($974,964)

The following vacant positions will be abelished unfunded in 2010:

e 5.0 FTE Forestry Worker DOT (Date positions were
vacated: 11-10-2008 (2), 1-6-2009, 2-12-2009, and 4-5-
2009) $355,340

e 3.0FTE Horticulturist 1 (Date positions were vacated: 12-1-
2004, 3-15-2007, and 6-12-2007) $202,404

e 3.0 FTE Office Assistant 3 (Date positions were vacated: 8-
28-2006, 4-4-2009 and unknown) $188,046

e 2.0 FTE Park Unit Coordinator (Date positions were
vacated: 6-13-2009 and unknown) $164,264

e 1.0 FTE Forestry Maintenance Worker (Date position was
vacated: unknown) $64,910

This amendment would result in a zero tax levy impact.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee $67,468
Recommendations:

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 6-0) (Exc. Jursik)

17

Revenue
or Bonds* Tax Levy
$0 $67,468
$0 $0
$0 $67,468



1B003 By Supervisor Dimitrijevic

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1A013 (See Page 25 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:

Description

Amend the Capital Improvements Budget for New Parks Capital,
Org. Unit 1130 — Corporation Counsel and Org. Unit 9500 —
Zoological Department for a net tax levy increase of $10,000, as
follows:

e AddaNew Parks Capita project for South Shore Beach
Relocation — Phase 1, by increasing tax levy $70,000. South
Shore beach experiences high levels of bacteriain its current
location, which often requireits closure. This appropriation
will be used to analyze the existing beach material, current
water circulation, sediment transport and wave action in
order to develop alternatives beach locations that would
maintain a stable beach while allowing for sufficient water
circulation for acceptable water quality. Numerical
modeling and analysis of the existing conditions and the
impacts of proposed structures upon sand transport and water
circulation will be used to verify the proposed concept.
Future phases will include design and construction of the
relocated beach.

e Deletethe narrative on page 1130-2 entitled, Legal Services
for Milwaukee County Zoo, for atax levy savings of
$60,000.

e Deéletethe narrative on page 9500-4 referring to investigation
of an independent, not-for-profit corporation to operate and
manage the Zoo.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $10,000.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget
1A013: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. 9500 — Milwaukee County
Zoological Department & Org. Unit No. 1130 — Milwaukee County
Corporation Counsel - by decreasing expenditures ($40,000) and by
decreasing revenues $0, for a net tax levy decrease of ($40,000), as
follows:

e Deélete the narrative on page 9500-4 entitled “Expand
Public/Private Partnership,” as any initiative to form a
public/private partnership for the Zoo's operation and
maintenance is a policy decision that needs to be deliberated by
the Parks, Energy and Environment Committee prior to
consideration by the Finance and Audit Committee, and replace it
with the following narrative:

“The Director of the Zoological Department shall submit a plan
for the possible development of a public/private partnership for
management and operation of the Zoo. The proposed plan shall
be presented to the Committees on Parks, Energy and
Environment and Finance and Audit within the first quarter of
2010. County Board staff shall conduct an independent review of
the proposal including an analysis of its pros and cons aswell as

18

Org
Unit
No.
New
WP
1130

9500

9500

1130

Revenue
Expenditure or Bonds* Tax Levy

$70,000 $0 $70,000
($60,000) $0 ($60,000)
$0 $0 $0

$10,000 $0 $10,000
$20,000 $0 $20,000
($60,000) $0 ($60,000)
($40,000) $0 ($40,000)



any issues that may need to be addressed further, including but
not limited to long-term financial, operational and staffing
implications.

Funding of $20,000 is provided for a consultant to assist the Zoo
Director’sin preparing the proposal.”

e Increase expendituresin Org. Unit 9500 — Zoological Department
by $20,000 for hiring a consultant to work with the Zoo Director
on preparation of the proposal.

e Delete the narrative on page 1130-2 entitled “Legal Servicesfor
Milwaukee County Zoo”, for atax levy decrease of $60,000.

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $40,000.
Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee $50,000
Recommendations:

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 5-2) (Noes: Mayo,
Johnson)

19

$0

$50,000



1A054 By Supervisor Dimitrijevic

Substitute Amendment No. 2
to
Amendment No. 1A013 (See Page 25 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:

Org
Unit Revenue
Description No. Expenditure or Bonds* Tax Levy
1130 ($60,000) $0 ($60,000)
Amend Org. Unit No. 1130 — Corporation Counsel and Org. Unit No.
9500 — Zoological Department, as follows: 9500 $0 $0 $0
($60,000) $0 ($60,000)

e Delete the narrative on page 1130-2, for an expenditure
decrease of $60,000

e Delete the narrative on page 9500-4 regarding Public/Private
Partnership, for no tax levy impact




This amendment would decrease tax levy by $60,000.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget
1A013: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. 9500 — Milwaukee County
Zoologica Department and Org. Unit 1130 — Milwaukee County
Corporation Counsel - by decreasing expenditures ($40,000) and by
decreasing revenues $0, for a net tax levy decrease of ($40,000), as
follows:

Delete the narrative on page 9500-4 entitled “ Expand
Public/Private Partnership,” as any initiative to form a
public/private partnership for the Zoo's operation and
maintenance is a policy decision that needs to be deliberated by
the Parks, Energy and Environment Committee prior to
consideration by the Finance and Audit Committee, and replace it
with the following narrative:

Funding of $20,000 is provided for a consultant to assist the

Zoo Director in preparing the proposal.”

Increase expenditures in Org. Unit 9500 — Zoological Department
by $20,000 for hiring a consultant to work with the Zoo Director
on preparation of the proposal.

Delete the narrative on page 1130-2 entitled “Legal Servicesfor
21

9500

1130

$20,000

($60,000)
($40,000)

88 8

$20,000

($60,000)
($40,000)



Milwaukee County Zoo”, for atax levy decrease of $60,000.

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $40,000.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee (%$20,000) $0 ($20,000)
Recommendations:

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 5-1) (Noes. West)
(Exc. Jdursik)

22



1B015 By Supervisors Borkowski and Cesar z

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1B005 (See Page 37 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:

Description

Amend the Capital Improvements Budget for WP165 — South Side
Family Aquatic Center, asfollows:

“An appropriation for planning and design is anticipated to be
financed in 2009 that will determine a scope of work and final
location for this new aquatic center. The Parks Director shall
consider asitein Franklin or Oak Creek but should not consider asite
in Maitland Park.”

This amendment will not result in a change in general obligation
bonding.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget
1B005: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. 9000 — Milwaukee County
Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture, Org. Unit No. WP165—
South Side Family Aquatic Center, Org. Unit No. WP175-Holler
Splash Ped, Org. Unit No. WP176-Jackson Splash Pad, Org. Unit No.
WP177-Kosciuszko Splash Pad and New Parks Capital - by
decreasing expenditures ($4,436,904) and by decreasing revenues
($5,085,900), for a net tax levy increase of $648,996, as follows:

e Restore the Pulaski and Noyes indoor pools and the Holler,
Jackson, Pelican Cove and Washington Park outdoor pools
for atax levy increase of $648,996.

e Delete WP165 — South Side Family Aquatic Center by
decreasing general obligation bonding $11,078,000 and
decreasing investment earnings by $83,000 for atotal
expenditure decrease of $11,161,000;

o Deete WP175-Holler Splash Pad, WP176-Jackson Park
Splash Pad, and WP177—K osciuszko Splash Pad by
decreasing general obligation bonding $1,659,000;

e AddaNew Parks Capital project for the planning, design
and construction of indoor family aquatic centers at Pulaski
and Noyes pools for an increase in general obligation
bonding of $6,000,000;

e AddaNew Parks Capital project for miscellaneous pool
repairs for an increase in genera obligation bonding of $1.5
million;

This amendment would decrease general obligation bonding by
$5,237,000 and increase tax levy by $648,996.
Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee

Recommendations:

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 5-2) (Noes: Mayo,
Johnson)

23

Org

Unit

No.
WP165

9000

WP165

WP175
WP176

WP177

New
Cap

New
Cap

Revenue

Expenditure or Bonds* Tax Levy
$0 $0 $0
$883,096 $234,100 $648,996
($11,161,000) ($11,078,000*) %0

($83,000)

($553,000) ($553,000%) %0
($553,000) ($553,000*) $0
($553,000) ($553,000*) $0
$6,000,000 $6,000,000* 0
$1,500,000 $1,500,000* $0
($4,436,904) ($5,085,900) $648,996
$4,436,904 $5,085,900 ($648,996)



1B021 By Supervisor Schmitt

Substitute Amendment No. 2
to
Amendment No. 1B005 (See Page 37 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:

Description

Amend the Budget for Org. Unit 9000 — Department of Parks,
Recreation and Culture, WP165-South Side Family Aquatic Center,
WP175-Holler Splash Pad, WP176-Jackson Splash Pad, WP177-
Kosciuszko Splash Pad and New Parks Capital projects as follows:

e Restore the Pulaski and Noyes indoor pools and the Haller,
Jackson, Pelican Cove and Washington Park outdoor pools
for atax levy increase of $648,996.

e Delete WP165 — South Side Family Aquatic Center by
decreasing general obligation bonding $11,078,000 and
decreasing investment earnings by $83,000 for atotal
expenditure decrease of $11,161,000;

e Delete WP175-Holler Splash Pad, WP176-Jackson Park
Splash Pad, and WP177—K osciuszko Splash Pad by
decreasing general obligation bonding $1,659,000;

e Add aNew Parks Capital project for miscellaneous pool
repairs for an increase in general obligation bonding of $1.5
million;

This amendment would decrease general obligation bonding by
$11,237,000 and increase tax levy by $648,996.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget
1B005: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. 9000 — Department of Parks,
Recreation and Culture, WP165-South Side Family Aquatic Center,
WP175-Holler Splash Pad, WP176-Jackson Splash Pad, WP177-
Kosciuszko Splash Pad and New Parks Capital projects - by
decreasing expenditures ($4,436,904) and by decreasing revenue
($5,085,900), for a net tax levy increase of $648,996, as follows:

e Restore the Pulaski and Noyes indoor pools and the Holler,
Jackson, Pelican Cove and Washington Park outdoor pools
for atax levy increase of $648,996.

e Delete WP165 — South Side Family Aquatic Center by
decreasing genera obligation bonding $11,078,000 and
decreasing investment earnings by $83,000 for atotal
expenditure decrease of $11,161,000;

e Delete WP175-Holler Splash Pad, WP176-Jackson Park
Splash Pad, and WP177—K osciuszko Splash Pad by
decreasing general obligation bonding $1,659,000;

e AddaNew Parks Capital project for the planning, design
and construction of indoor family aguatic centers at Pulaski
and Noyes pools for an increase in general obligation
bonding of $6,000,000;

e AddaNew Parks Capital project for miscellaneous pool
repairs for an increase in genera obligation bonding of $1.5
million;

This amendment would decrease general obligation bonding by
24

Org
Unit
No.
9000

WP
165

WP
175

WP
176

WP
177

New
WP

9000

WP
165

WP
175

WP
176

WP
177

New
WP

New
WP

Revenue
Expenditure or Bonds* Tax Levy
$883,096 $234,100 $648,996
($11,161,000) (%$11,078,000*) $0
($83,000)
($553,000) ($553,000)* $0
($553,000) ($553,000)* $0
($553,000) ($553,000)* $0
$1,500,000 $1,500,000* $0
($10,436,904) ($11,085,900) $648,996
$883,096 $234,100 $648,996
($11,161,000) ($11,078,000%) $0
($83,000)
($553,000) ($553,000*) $0
($553,000) ($553,000%) $0
($553,000) ($553,000*) $0
$6,000,000 $6,000,000* $0
$1,500,000 $1,500,000* $0
($4,436,904) ($5,085,900) $648,996



$5,237,000 and increase tax levy by $648,996.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee ($6,000,000) ($6,000,000*)
Recommendations:

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 5-1) (Noes: Thomas)
(Exc. Jdursik)

25



1B023 By Supervisor De Bruin and Holloway

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1B026 (See Page 38 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:

Description

Amend the Capital Improvements Budget for Parks New Capital by
adding the following narrative:

“An_appropriation of $222,500 in genera obligation bonding is
provided to replace the roof at the Washington Park Boathouse. The
total cost of the project is estimated at $445,000. Roof replacement
was included in the Washington Park Revitalization Plan, as adopted
by the County Board in 2000 but it has yet to occur. The Parks
Director will work with the Urban Ecology Center, the building’'s
tenants, and other funding sources to secure non-county revenues for
the remainder of the renovation costs.

Per County policy, the Parks Department, in conjunction with the
Department of Administrative Services, shall perform due diligence
on any funding agreement developed with the Urban Ecology Center.
This project will not occur if non-county revenues of at least
$222,500 are secured.”

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by
$222,500.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget
1B026: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. WP172 — Milwaukee County
Parks Infrastructure Improvements - by increasing expenditures
$1,242,600 and by increasing bonds $1,242,600, for a net tax levy
decrease of $0, as follows:

“An appropriation of $80,200,1,322,800 including $1,000 in
capitalized interest is budgeted for the replacement of theFalk-Park
Pavition-Reef-park building roofs. Financing will be provided from
$79,200 $1,322,800 in general obligation bonds and $1,000 in
investment earnings.”

Park Building Cost Estimate
Falk Park Pavilion $80,200.00
Washington Park Boathouse $445,000.00
Kosciuszko Aquatic Center Pool Buildings (2) $147,600.00
Mitchell Park Domes $150,000.00
Martin Luther King, Jr. Community Center $500,000.00
Total Cost $1,322,800

Bundl ng |mprovements will foIIow the green print policy adopted by
the County Board to achieve the goals and objectives of upgrading
County facilities to be more energy efficient.”

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by
$1,242,600.

26

Org
Unit
No.
New
WP

WP
172

Expenditure
$445,000

$1,242,600

Revenue
or Bonds*

Tax Levy

$222,500*
$222,500
$445,000

$1,242,600*



Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee ($797,600) (%$1,020,100)*
Recommendations: $222,500
($797,600)

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 6-0) (Exc. Jursik)

27



1B007 By Supervisors Schmitt, De Bruin, Dimitrijevic, Weishan, Johnson, and Clark

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1B011 (See Page 38 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:
Org
Unit
Description No. Expenditure

Revenue
or Bonds*

Tax Levy

WE $0
Amend Capital Budget No. WEO033 — Behavioral Health Facility, as 033
follows:

This appropriation includes funding for the planning, design and
construction fer of anew facility and/or the renovation of the current
facility.

In_addition, the entire WEQ033 appropriation is placed into the
allocated contingency fund, which requires review by the Committee
on Finance and Audit after the committee receives a recommendation
from the Committee on Health on Human Needs, and approval of the
County Board by atwo-thirds vote.

This amendment would not increase or decrease the tax levy.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget WE $0
1B011: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. WEO33 — Milwaukee County 033

Behavioral Hedlth Division - by increasing expenditures $0 and by

decreasing revenues $0, for a net tax levy increase of $0, asfollows:

Staffing Plan
Department of Transportation and Public Works staff will be
responsible for overall project management. Zimmerman
Archite al-Studic ne—is-desi

A o Other eneciali a vl he
retained-as-heeded: As part of thisinitiative, a Request for Proposals
(RFP) process to secure adesign firm to do the planning, design, and
construction bid documents will be completed. The RFP will include
arequirement that the selected firm comply with Milwaukee County’s
disadvantaged business enterprise (DBE) participation as outlined in
Chapters 42 and 56.30 of the Milwaukee County Ordinances.

This amendment would not increase or decrease the tax levy.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee $0
Recommendations:

Failed in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 2-4) (Noes: Thomas,
Johnson, West, Jursik) (Exc. Coggs)

28

$0

$0



1B019 By Supervisor Clark, Schmitt, Dimitrijevic & De Bruin

Substitute Amendment No. 2
to
Amendment No. 1B011 (See Page 38 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:
Org
Unit
Description No. Expenditure

Revenue
or Bonds*

Tax Levy

WE $0
Amend Capital Budget No. WEO33 — Behavioral Health Facility, as 033
follows:

This appropriation includes funding for the planning, design and
construction for the renovation of the facility. The renovation of the
facility is comprised of four components outlined below:
Planning/Strategic Master Plan, Psychiatric Crisis
Services/Observation Unit Renovation, Patient Unit Refurbishing and
Office Space Update/Renovation. There may be major maintenance
items contained in the project, particularly the refurbished or
remodeled work elements, that would be financed with operating
funds. The Department of Administrative Services will work with
BHD on the appropriate financing for the project once the project
scope has been fully developed.

Up to $350,000 of this appropriation is provided for the planning and
design required to provide a construction cost estimate for
construction of a new Mental Health Center on a site on the
Milwaukee Regional Medical Center (MRMC) grounds. These funds
may be used to hire outside consultants, through the Request for
Proposals Process (RFP), for this purpose as needed. The process for
which this study shall be conducted shall be reviewed by the
Committee on Health and Human Needs and approved by the County
Board in December of 2009.

The scope of this planning is the consideration of relocating the entire
Behavioral Health Division (BHD) of Milwaukee County Department
of Health and Human Services (DHHS) to a completely new county-
owned facility on the MRMC grounds. And to compare these
estimates to the plans to rehabilitate and consolidate the existing
Behavioral Health within their existing facilities, using the same
space configuration for both of the alternatives.

Upon completion of the analysis, which shall include a complete
construction cost estimate, the Behavioral Health Division and the
Department of Transportation and Public Works will jointly report the
comparison of these two alternatives from the data gathered, with
their recommendations to the Committee on Health and Human
Needs and the County Board.

This amendment would not increase or decrease the tax levy.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget 6300 $0
1B011: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No. 6300 — Milwaukee County

Behavioral Health Division - by decreasing expenditures $0 and by

decreasing revenues $0, for a net tax levy decrease of $0, as follows:

Staffing Plan
Department of Transportation and Public Works staff will be
responsible for overall project management. Zimmerman

29

$0



retained-as-needed: As part of thisinitiative, a Request for Proposals
(RFP) process to secure adesign firm to do the planning, design, and
construction bid documents will be completed. The RFP will include
arequirement that the selected firm comply with Milwaukee County’s
disadvantaged business enterprise (DBE) participation as outlined in
Chapters 42 and 56.30 of the Milwaukee County Ordinances.

This amendment would not increase or decrease the tax levy.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee
Recommendations:

Failed in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 3-3) (Noes: Thomas,
Mayo West) (Exc. Jursik)

30



1A066 By Supervisor Larson

Substitute Amendment No. 1
to
Amendment No. 1B017 (See Page 39 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:

Description

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 — DTPW-Transit/Paratransit System on
page 5600-6 as follows, as follows:

This action decreases cash and ticket fares and eliminates Transit’s
transfer policy.

The department shall report to the Committee of Transportation,
Public Works, & Transit on the effects of the proposed fare changes
and recommend any corrective action measures, if necessary, for
approval by the County Board no later than the march 2010
committee meeting cycle.

FARE STRUCTURE

Fare Type Current Fare 2010 Fare Fare Change
Adult Cash $2.00 $2.25 $1.70 025 (0.30)
Adult Ticket 10/$16.50 10/$17-56 $15.00 $1.00
Premium Cash $3.00 325 $2.70 $0-25(0.30)
Premium Ticket 10/$22.50 10/23-50 $21.00 $1.00
All Half Fares Cash $1.00 $1-10 $0.75 $0-16-0.25
All Half Fares Tickets 10/$10.00 10/$11-00 $7.50 $1-00($2.50)
Adult Weekly Pass* $16.50 $17.50 $1.00
Monthly Pass $60.00 $64.00 $4.00
Adult Weekly Pass* $16.50 $17.50 $1.00
Student Pass - Special* $15.50 $16.50 $1.00
U-Pass** $42.00 $45.00 $3.00
Commuter Value Pass*** $183.00 $195.00 $12.00

Thisamendment istax levy neutral.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget
1B017: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No WTO040-New Annunciators
and Org. Unit 5600-Milwaukee County DTPW-Transit/Paratransit -
by increasing expenditures $1,096,000 and by increasing revenue
$2,200,000 for anet tax levy decrease of ($1,104,000), asfollows:

WTO040-New Annuniciators

e Increase general obligation bonding by $2,200,000 to
purchase the annunicator system. Reallocate $2,200,000 of
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grant
revenue to the transit system to offset operating costs. Under
the provisions of ARRA transit grant funding, up to 10% of
the County’s allocation may be used for operating purposes.
The County’s ARRA grant for transit is $25.6 million.

5600-DTPW-Transit/Paratransit

o Dedletethereference to anew transfer fee by modifying the
narrative language (and related fare tables) as follows:

Org
Unit
No. Expenditure
5600 $0
WT $0
046
5600 $1,096,000

$1,096,000

Revenue
or Bonds* Tax Levy
$0 $0
(%$2,200,000) $0
(%$2,200,000*)
$2,200,000 ($1,104,000)
$2,200,000 ($1,104,000)



This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by
$2,200,000 and decrease tax levy by $1,104,000.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee (%1,096,000) ($2,200,000) $1,104,000
Recommendations:

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 3-3) (Noes. Thomas,
Johnson, Coggs) (Exc. Jursik)

32



1A045 By Supervisor Larson

Substitute Amendment No. 2
to
Amendment No. 1B017 (See Page 39 in Blue Digest)

To amend the County Executive' s 2010 Recommended Budget at follows:
Org
Unit
Description No. Expenditure
5600 $1,300,000
Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 — DTPW Transit/Paratransit on page
5600-4 as follows:

The recommended budget includes passenger fare increase for fixed
route bus service. Asaresult, revenuesincrease asfollows:

Fare Type Revenue Increase
Transfer Fee $1,096,000
Cash Fare 1,400,000
Weekly Pass 1,416,000
Monthly Pass 50,000
TOTAL: $3,662,000
$2,562,000

Additionally, a $0.25 transfer fee, as proposed by MTS; isincluded in
the 2010 Recommended Budget to help offset the rise in operational
costs. Thisfee generates $1,096,000 in increased revenue.
Additionally, transfer times will be extended and valid for up to two
hours. The department shall report to the Committee on
Transportation, Public Works and Transit on the effects of these
changes no later than the March 2010 committee meeting cycle. Of
the thirteen transit systems within MCTS' peer-group, six include
transfer fees (ranging from $.25 to $.75 per transfer).

This amendment would increase tax levy by $1,300,000.

Note: Finance Committee change to County Executive’'s Budget WT

1B017: Finance adjusted Org. Unit No WTO040-New Annunciators 046 $0

and Org. Unit 5600-Milwaukee County DTPW-Transit/Paratransit -

by increasing expenditures $1,096,000 and by increasing revenue 5600

$2,200,000 for anet tax levy decrease of ($1,104,000), asfollows: $1,096,000
$1,096,000

WTO040-New Annuniciators

e Increase general obligation bonding by $2,200,000 to
purchase the annunicator system. Reallocate $2,200,000 of
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grant
revenue to the transit system to offset operating costs. Under
the provisions of ARRA transit grant funding, up to 10% of
the County’ s allocation may be used for operating purposes.
The County’s ARRA grant for transit is $25.6 million.

5600-DTPW-Transit/Paratransit

o Deletethe reference to a new transfer fee by modifying the
narrative language (and related fare tables) as follows:

Revenue
or Bonds* Tax Levy
$0 $1,300,000
($2,200,000) $0
($2,200,000*)
$2,200,000 ($1,104,000)
$2,200,000 ($1,104,000)



This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by
$2,200,000 and decrease tax levy by $1,104,000.

Fiscal effect of this amendment compared to the Finance Committee
Recommendations:

Denied in Finance and Audit Committee (Vote 5-1) (Noes: Johnson)
(Exc. Jursik)

34

$204,000

($2,200,000%)

$2,404,000



FAILED

(TA074)

2010 Budget: County Board
Org. No.: 1000

Date: 11/4/09

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisor Weishan

Amend Org. Unit No. 1000 ~ County Board, as follows:

e An appropriation of $45,000 is included to retain up to three contract lobbying

firms to communicate Milwaukee County’s support to the State Legislature for

authorization to increase the sales and use tax by one percent to provide funding for

Transit/Paratransit, Parks, Recreation and Culture and Emergency Medical Services

and provide significant property tax refief,

This amendment would increase tax levy by $45,000

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
1000 County Board $45,000 $0 $45,000
TOTALS: $45,000 $0 $45,000

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this

amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL

AYES | NOES

Thomas

X

Mavyo

X

Schmitt

X

Johnson

West

Jursik

Chairman

X

FOTALS:

b
H

4

FAILED




FAILED

(1A060)

2010 Budget: County Executive-General Office

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDCGET

By Supervisor Weishan

Org. No.: 1011
Date: 11/4/09

Amend Org. Unit No. 10171 - County Executive - General Office, as follows:

* Reduce personal service appropriations by $182,000 by increasing the personal

services lump sum adjustment.

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $182,000.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) {or Bonds™*)
1011 CEX-General Office ($182,000) $0 ($182,000)
TOTALS: {$182,000) $0 ($182,000)

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this

amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT

1

COMMITTEE ROLL CALL
| AYES | NOES

Thomas X

Mayo X

Schmitt X

johnson X

West X

Jursik EX

Chairman X |
TOTALS: 14 -2 |

MOTION TO DENY



(TA (049

2010 Budget iMSD
Org. No. 1160

Date: October 28, 2009

FAILED

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisor Coggs

Amend Org. Unit No. 1160 — DAS — Information Management Systems Division, as
follows:
e Increase revenue by $984,951 to reflect an additional nine months of revenue
refated to providing IT services for iIncome Maintenance functions at the Marcia P.
Coggs Human Services Building. Appropriate $584,951 for increased personnel
expenditures within IMSD. The Director of IMSD shall determine the exact county

employee staffing needs for IM services after consultation with state officials.

This amendment would decrease tax levy by $400,000.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
{or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
1160 DAS ~ IMSD $584,951 $984,951 {($400,000)
TOTALS: $584,951 $984,951 ($400,000)

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this

amendment.

et

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL

T

AYES | NOES

Thomas

X

Mavo

EX

Schmitt

lohnson

West

Jursik

Chairman

i

TOTALS:

SixC i

6

MOTION TO DENY




FAILED

2010 Budget

{(1A056)
DTPW/ALE

Crg. No._ 5080
Date: 11/04/09

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S

2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisor Broderick

Amend Org. Unit No. 5080 - DTPW-Architectural, Engineering and Environmental

Services, by adding the following narrative:

“$250,000 will be used to landscape the County-owned parcels located in the Park East

Development area contingent upon the Director of the Department of Transportation and

Pubiic Works, or designee, securing a cost sharing agreement with the City of Milwaukee

for the same or greater amount.”

This amendment would increase tax levy by $250,000.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) {or Bonds*)
5080 DTPW-Architecture $250,000 $0 $250,000
| & Engineering |
TOTALS: $250,000 | $0 $250,000

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this

amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL

. _AYES | NOES
Thomas X
Mayo X
Schmits X
iohnson X
West X
Jursik X
Chairman X
TOTALS: ) ‘0

MOTION TO DENY




FAILED (1A046)
2010 Budget  Transit

Org. No. 5600

Date:  10-28-2009

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE’'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisor Clark

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 - DTPW-Transit Paratransit System as follows:

This amendment would increase tax levy by $900,000.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds*) |
5600 DTPW- $900,000 $900,000
Transit/Paratransit

|

TOTALS: $900,000 $900,000

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this
amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL
| AYES | NOES

Thomas [ X

Mayo X

Schmitt X

johnson

West

fursik X

Chairman X

__TOYTALS: 5 2

MOTION TO DENY

A




FAILED (1A 059

2010 Budgets: 5600-DTPW-Transit/Paratransit, 9000-Parks,
197 2-Wage and Benefit Modification Account and
1945-Appropriation for Contingencies

Date: 11/4/09

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisor Weishan

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600-DTPW-Transit/Paratransit, Org. 9000-Department Parks,
recreation and Culture, Org. 1972-Wage and Benefit Modification Account and 1945

Appropriation for Contingencies, as follows:

Add the following narrative to Orgs. 5600-DTPW-Transit/Paratransit and 9000-Department

of Parks, Recreation and Culture:

Funding for Transit/Paratransit and the Parks Department shall be provided through March

31, 2010. Subsequent to that date all support/expenditures for Transit/Paratransit and

Parks, Recreation and Culture functions shall cease unless a dedicated source of funding for

these programs is authorized by the State Legislature and enacted, if necessary, by

Milwaukee County.

Adjust the Transit/Paratransit and Parks, Recreation and Culture budgets as follows:

For Transit/Paratransit, tax levy support for the first three months of 2010 shall be limited to
$4,480,150. This represents 25% of the $17,920,598 in tax levy appropriations in the
2010 Recommended Budget. For Parks, Recreation and Culture, tax levy support shall be
fimited to $4,070,542. This represents 25% of the $16,282,169 in tax levy appropriations

in the 2010 Recommended Budget.

)



FAILED

{1A 059}

2010 Budgets: 5600-DTPW-Transit/Paratransit, 3000-Parks,
1972-Wage and Benefit Modification Account and

1945-Appropriation for Contingencies

Date:; 11/4/09

A total of $15 million shall be distributed to increase expenditures and reduce the Org,

1972 Wage and Benefit reductions that are allocated to each department. The remaining

funds, $10,652,075 million shall be placed into Org. 1945 ~ Appropriation for

Contingencies.

This amendment would have no tax levy effect.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) {or Bonds™)
5600 Transit/Paratransit, {$13,440,448) $0 {$13,440,448)
9000 Parks Department ($26,089,358) {$13,877,731) ($12,211,627)
1972 Wage and Benefit $15,000,000 $0 $15,000,000
Modification Account |
1945 Appropriation for $10,652,075 $0 $10,652,075
Contingencies
TOTALS: P ($13,877,731) ($13,877,731) $0
If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this
amendment.
FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTIEE ROLL CALL
AYES | NOES
Thomas X
Mayo X
Schmitt X
Johnson X
Waest X
Jursik EX
Chairman X 3
TOTALS: 5 1

MOTION TO DENY




FAILED (1A 065}
2010 Budget Transit

Org. No. 5600

Date: _11-4-2009

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisor Larson

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600 - DTPW-Milwaukee County Transit/Paratransit System, as

follows:

Deny the increase of the 25-cent Adult Cash fare and modify all narratives and references

to reflect this change.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $1,100,000.

Org. No. Department Expenditure | Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
5600 DTPW- $1,100,000 $1,100,000
Transi/Paratransit
System
)
TOTALS: $1,100,000 | $1,100,000

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this
amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL
AYES | NOIES
Thomas X
Mavyo X
Schmitt X
johnson X |
I Waest %
fursik EX !
. Chairman I x i
I TOTALS: | i5 ;
FALLED



FAILED {(TA072)
2010 Budget  Transit

Org. No._ 5600

Date: 11-4-09

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisor Larson

Amend Org. Unit No. 5600— DTPW-Transit/Paratransit System as follows:

Call Center Operations {$900,000)

MTS maintains a Call Center with “live” operators and an automated phone system
complemented by an interactive web-based system that aliow riders to access route,
schedule, and fare information. Funding for the "live” operators will be eliminated
reduced for a tax levy savings of $880,080: $440,000. Transit users will be able to
obtain route, schedule, and fare information through the automated phone system and

the interactive website.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $$460,000.

Org. No. | Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
5600 DTPW- $460,000 $460,000

Transit/Paratransit

TOTALS: $460,000 $460,000

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this

amendment.

FINAMNCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL
AYES | NOES
Thomas X
Mavo X
Schmitt X
lohnson X
West X
Juresik EX
Chairman X
TOTALS: (3 i3
FAILED



FAILED (1A 001
2010 Budget: Parks

Org. No.: 9000

Date: 10-6-09 Laid Over

10-26-09

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET
By Supervisor Broderick

Amend Qrg. Unit No. 9000 - Parks Department, as follows:

e Deny the installation of parking meters along Lincoln Memorial Drive, Lagoon

Drive and other lakefront parking lots for a tax levy increase of $450,000.

This amendment would increase tax levy by $450,000.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
2000 Parks Department $0 ($450,000) $450,000
; TOTALS: $0 ($450,000) $450,000

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this
amendment.

. FINANCE AND AUDIT
| COMMITTEE ROLL CALL

AYES i NOES
Thomas X
Mavyo X
Schmitt X
| johnson X
West
Jursik X
Chairman X
TOTALS: 4 i3

MOTION 1O DENY

10




FAILED {1A025)
REVISED 2010 Budget Parks
Org. No._8000

Date: 10/26/2009 Laid Over

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisors jursik, Johnson and Thomas
Amend Org. Unit No. 9000 — Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture, as follows:

insert the following narrative to institute a vehicle admission sticker program for the Parks
System by increasing expenditures $120,536 and increasing revenues by $567,128 for a

tax levy decrease of $446,592:

“The Parks Department is instituting a vehicle admission sticker program (window

decal). A vehicle admission sticker is required on all vehicles parking in Milwaukee

County parks. Stickers may be purchased at various outlets including at the Parks

Administration Building, concessions stands and other designated outlets as defined by

the parks administration. Vehicle admission sticker prices are as follows:

County/Non-County Resident Daily $ 2.00
County Resident — Annual $ 10.00
County Resident (2™ or additional vehicle) ~ Annual  $ 5.00
Non-County Resident — Annual $ 20.00

Non-County Resident (2" or additional Vehicle) ~ Annual $7.50

3-Year Golf Parking Permit $ 30.00
VIP Pass/Park Patron $ 100.00

*The net revenue increase does not include the voluntary contributions for the VIP

Pass.



FAILED {TA0Z5)
REVISED 2010 Budget Parks
Org. No. 9000
Date: 10/26/2009 Laid Over
10-28-09
The VIP Pass/Park Patron category provides for an additional voluntary contribution for

a parking sticker by those who choose to be recognized as a Park Patron and wish to

display their pride in the parks. Each Park Patron shall receive a specifically designed

sticker and the same parking privileges as provided for the VIP Pass holders. In

addition, the Parks Director will develop and provide VIP Pass/Park Patron-only benefits

such as monthly e-newsletter updates, invitations to certain parks events, etc.

Parks shall continue to be open and accessible to users, including pedestrians, bicyclists

and those who arrive by mass transit. Park users that arrive by motor vehicle and use

the parking in lots or lanes within the Park System must purchase a daily or annual pass

for the use of the highly valued parkland to park vehicles.

Areas within the Parks System that do not require a vehicle admission sticker include

parkway parking lanes within the Parks System that are connectors to non-park

thoroughfares or are restricted parking lanes in either non-commercial, residential areas

or private commercial areas along parkways. Anyone with a vehicle admission sticker

is not required to pay at the metered parking along Lincoln Memorial Drive, Lagoon

Drive and lakefront parking lots. Also, vehicles displaying a current UW-Milwaukee

(UWM) student sticker are exempted from the Parks vehicle admission sticker

requirement in park lots that are specifically in areas defined in the Milwaukee

County’s parking agreement with UWM,

Four FTE positions of Park Patrol (seasonal} are created to sell admission stickers, patrol

for viclators and issue citations for an expenditure increase of $110,536. Supplies and

commodities accounts are increased by $10,000 for the purchase of stickers and

necessary signage.




FAILED
REVISED

{(1AQ25)

2010 Budget Parks

Org. No. 9000

Date: 10/26/2009 Laid Over

10-28-09

The Parks Department will provide the Committee on Parks, Energy and Environment

with an update on the program no later than the July 2010 cycle.”

This amendment would result in a tax levy decrease of $446,592.

Org. No. Department | Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
{or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
9000 Parks Department $120,536 $567,128 ($446,592)
TOTALS: $120,536 $567,128 ($446,592)

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this

amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL

AYES | NOES

Thomas

Mayo

X

Schmitt

X

Johnson

X

Waest

Jursik

Chairman

TOTALS:

3 4]

FAILED




FAILED

(1AG35)

2010 Budget _ Parks

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisor Broderick

Org. No. 9000
Date: 10-26-09

Amend Org. Unit No. 9000 - Department of Parks, Recreation and Cuiture, as follows:

Increase the major maintenance budget for emergency {break-fix) repairs by $250,000.

This amendment would increase tax fevy by $250,000.

Org. No. | Department Expenditure Revenue Tax tevy
J (or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
5000 | Parks Department $250,000 $0 $250,000
I TOTALS: $250,000 $0 $250,000

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this

amendment.

4

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITIEE ROLL CALL

AYES | NOES

Thomas

X

. Mayo

X

| Schmitt

X

Johnson

Waest

Jursik

. Chairman

X

| TOTALS:

3 4

FAILED




By Supervisors Coggs and Broderick

FAILED

(1AD52}

2010 Budget __ Parks

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Org. No. 89000
Date: 10-28-09

Amend Org. Unit No. 1945 ~ Appropriation for Contingencies and Org. Unit No. 9000 —

Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture, as follows:

¢ For Org. Unit No. 1945 delete the narrative on page 1945-1, for an expenditure

decrease of $200,000 as follows:

e For Org. Unit 9000, increase the major maintenance budget for emergency building

repairs by $200,000, for an expenditure increase of $200,000,

This amendment would result in a zero net tax levy impact.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) {or Bonds™)
1945 Appropriation for ($200,000) $0 {$200,000)
Contingencies
9000 i Parks Department $200,000 %0 £200,000
TOTALS: 50 $0 $0 |

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this

amendment.



FAILED

-
I

(1A052)

2010 Budget  Parks
Org. No._9000
Date: 10-28-09

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL

| AYES | NOES

Thaomas ! X
Mayo X i
Schmist X
johnson X
West X
Jursik X
Chairman X

TOTALS: 5 2

16

MOTION TO DENY



FAILED {1B006 )
2010 Budget: New Parks Capital

Org. No.: New WP Parks

Date: 10-13-09 Laid Over

10-26-09

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisors Broderick and Dimitrijevic
Amend the Capital improvements Budget for New Capital, as follows:

Add a New Parks Capital project for the planning and development of an urban
campground at Bender Park. One hundred campsites, including electrical sites, non-
electrical tent and recreational vehicle sites, walk-in tent sites and group sites would be
developed along the Lake Michigan shoreline. The campground will include unisex flush
toilet/shower buildings, a septic system, campgrounds and services roads, a trailer sanitary
dump station and small overflow-parking areas. The campground is expected to open in

Spring 2012.

The only other camping site located in Milwaukee County is at State Fair Park. Amenities
that would be available to campers include full-service sewer, water and electric hook-ups,
a propane filling station, coin laundry, men’s and women’s showers, a sanitary station,
common potable water station, the ability to bring leashed pets and tent camping during
special events. Pricing will vary with special events (e.g., Summerfest, Fourth of July} and
seasonally. With an estimated year round occupancy rate of 80%, revenues are expected

to far exceed operating costs.

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $2,000,000.

Org. No, | Department | Expenditure | Revenue ; Tax Levy §
(or Capital Project) {or Bonds*) | g‘

New Bender Park $2,000,000 $2,000,000* $0 |
Capital Campground J
TOTALS: $2,000,000 $2,000,000* | $0

17



FAILED

{
Y

18006 )

2010 Budget: New Parks Capital

Org. No.: New WP Parks
Date: 10-13-09 Laid Over

10-26-09

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this

amendment.

I8

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL
AYES | NOES
Thomas X
Mayo X
Schmitt X
johnson X
West X
Jursik X
Chairman X
TOTALS: 2 5
FAILED




FAILED

(18 016}

2010 Budget  Parks
Org. No.  New Capital

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisor Lipscomb

Date: 10-26-09_

Amend the Capital improvements Budget for New Parks Capital, as follows:

Add a New Parks Capital project for renovation of the Lindbergh Park pavilion bathrooms

and wading pool. The bathrooms were damaged by the leaking pavilion roof and the

wading pool is not operational. The Parks Director shall seek other funding opportunities

to supplement the project including but not limited to Community Block Grant

Development grants.

This amendment would increase general obligation by $70,000.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax levy
{or Capital Project) {or Bonds*)
New Parks | Parks $70,000 $70,000* $0
| Capital
TOTALS: | $70,000 $70,000* | $0

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this

amendment.

i9

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL
[ AYES | NOES
Thomas X
Mavo 5
Schmitt 3
johnson X
| West X
Jursik 5
Chairman 5
TOTALS: 3 4

FAILED




FAILED {18020}
2010 Budget New Parks Capital

Org. No.__ New WP

Date: __ 11/04/09

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisors Lipscomb, Johnson and Dimitrijevic
Amend the Capital Improvements Budget for New Parks Capital, as follows:

Add a New Parks Capital project for repair of the Estabrook Dam and removal of sediment
adjacent to the dam in order to satisfy a current repair order from the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources, by increasing general obligation bonding $2,100,000.
This appropriation wiil fund repairs to the Estabrook Dam, as identified in the STS, Inc.
report from 2006. The report outlined a scope of work for a 25-year fix and an estimated

of probable cost of $755,820, based on 2006 cost data. The repairs include:

¢ General (erosion control, site restoration, etc.)

+ Cated Spillway concrete repairs

¢ Gated Spillway gate repairs

» lce Breakers concrete repairs

¢ QOverflow spillway

+ Slope protection

+ Debris removal & handling of sediment for spiflway repairs

+ Engineering and contingencies

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture, in conjunction with the Department of
Administrative Services, will seek out grant funding and other non-county revenues for the
debris and sediment clean up behind the spillway and report back to the Committees on

Parks, Energy and Environment and Finance and Audit at their March 2010 with its

findings.

20



FAILED {1B020;
2010 Budget New Parks Capital

Org. No._ New WP

Date:  11/04/09

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $2,100,000.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
{or Capital Project) {or Bonds™)
Parks New Capital $2,100,000 $2,100,000* %0
TOTALS: | $2,100,000 $2,100,000* ) $0

if approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this
amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDHT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL
AYES | NOES

Thomas X
Mavo X
Schmitt X
Johnson X
West X
Jursik EX
Chairman X

TOTALS: |3 3

FAILED



By Supervisors Coggs and Broderick

FAILED

(1B022]

2010 Budget New Parks Capital

Org. No. New WP

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

Date:  11/4/09

Amend the Capital improvements Budget for New Parks Capital by increasing general

obtigation bonding $250,000 for the development of two to three dog parks. The Parks

Department will determine exact locations through the public hearing process it has used

in the past.

This amendment would increase general obligation by $250,000.

Org. No. Department | Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
(or Capital Project) (or Bonds*)
Parks New Parks Capital $250,000 $250,000* $0
TOTALS: $250,000 $250,000* $0

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this

amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL
AYES | NOES
Thomas X
Mayo X
Schitt X
Johnson X
West X
jursik EX
Chairman X ]
TOTALS: 3 3
FAILED




FAILED {18027
REVISED 2010 Budget Parks Capital
Org. No.  New Parks Capital, WP167

Date: 11/04/09

AMENDMENT TO THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE'S
2010 RECOMMENDED BUDGET

By Supervisor Cesarz

Amend the Capital Improvements Budget for New Parks Capital, as follows:

s Increase general obligation bonding by $79,000 for the reconstruction of a portion
of the walkways in Hales Corners Park (segments 4 and 5}, which are in a

deteriorated condition.

This amendment would increase general obligation bonding by $79,000.

Org. No. Department Expenditure Revenue Tax Levy
| _(or Capital Project) {or Bonds*)
Parks ! New Capital $79 000 $79,000* $0
TOTALS: $79,000 $79,000*

If approved, the Adopted Budget narrative shall be modified as needed to reflect this
amendment.

FINANCE AND AUDIT
COMMITTEE ROLL CALL
[ AYES | NOES
Thomas X
Mayo X
Schmitt X
Johnson X
West X
Jursik EX
Chairman X
TOTALS: | 5 1

MOTION TO DENY

[
Lad



